
The Agile Edge
Managing Projects 
Effectively Using Agile 
Scrum

Brian Vanderjack

Portfolio and 
Project Management Collection
Timothy J. Kloppenborg, Editor

TH
E A

G
ILE ED

G
E

V
A

N
D

ER
JA

C
K

The Agile Edge
Managing Projects Effectively Using 
Agile Scrum
Brian Vanderjack
This concise book is an effective source for understanding Agile 

Scrum development; why we use it and how it works.  It will 

explain how work gets done in manageable iterations (sprints) 

and the team meetings that keep work on track (ceremonies).  

Also, since risk is a constant threat to any team-based project, 

managing risk in an Agile Scrum environment is specifi cally 

discussed.

This book is for:

• New Agile Scrum team members. 

• Team leaders - this book describes the foundation of Agile 

Scrum, which can save time getting team members on the 

same page.

• Trainer/Educator of Agile Scrum - this book clearly defi nes 

Agile Scrum in a structured way so that students can learn 

how to effectively serve on an Agile team to improve their 

marketability.

If you need to know Agile Scrum, this book will show you how 

to own it.

Brian Vanderjack, PMP®, MBA, is committed to training 

professionals to implement change.  He builds his skills through 

working full-time as a ScrumMaster, Agile Scrum Trainer, and 

Agile coach at a Fortune® 20 company. He also has more than 

15 years of project management experience. He shares his 

knowledge through:

• Teaching Agile Scrum and PMP® test preparation as the 

Principle Trainer at PMHighway LLC. 

• Regularly speaking at IBM®, PMI® Chapters and AT&T®

• Being published in international trade journals

• Teaching team building at University of Phoenix

His awards include “Excellence in Project Management” from 

AT&T, and “Faculty of the Year” from UoP.

E-Mail: Brian@TheAgileEdge.net

Portfolio and 
Project Management Collection
Timothy J. Kloppenborg, Editor

For further information, a 
free trial, or to order, contact: 
sales@businessexpertpress.com

www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians

THE BUSINESS 
EXPERT PRESS
DIGITAL LIBRARIES

EBOOKS FOR 
BUSINESS STUDENTS
Curriculum-oriented, born-
digital books for advanced 
business students, written 
by academic thought 
leaders who translate  real-
world business experience 
into course readings and 
reference materials for 
students expecting to tackle 
management and leadership 
challenges during their 
professional careers.

POLICIES BUILT 
BY LIBRARIANS
• Unlimited simultaneous 

usage
• Unrestricted downloading 

and printing
• Perpetual access for a 

one-time fee
• No platform or 

maintenance fees
• Free MARC records
• No license to execute

The Digital Libraries are a 
comprehensive, cost-eff ective 
way to deliver practical 
treatments of important 
business issues to every 
student and faculty member. 



The Agile Edge 
 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

  



 

 

The Agile Edge 
Managing Projects Effectively  
Using Agile Scrum 

Brian Vanderjack, PMP, MBA 
Principal Trainer PMHighway, LLC 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
  



 

The Agile Edge: Managing Projects Effectively Using Agile Scrum 
 
 

Copyright © Business Expert Press, LLC, 2015 
 
 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored 
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means—
electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording, or any other except for brief 
quotations, not to exceed 250 words, without the prior permission of the 
publisher. 
 
 

First published in 2015 by 
Business Expert Press, LLC 
222 East 46th Street, New York, NY 10017 
www.businessexpertpress.com 
 
 

ISBN-13: 978-1-63157-186-2 (paperback) 
ISBN-13: 978-1-63157-187-9 (e-book) 
 
 

Business Expert Press Portfolio and Project Management 
 
 

Collection ISSN: 2156-8189 (print) 
Collection ISSN: 2156-8200 (electronic) 
 
 

Cover and interior design by S4Carlisle Publishing Services 
Private Ltd., Chennai, India 
 
 

First edition: 2015 
 
 

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 
 
 

Printed in the United States of America. 
 

 

  



 

Dedication 

The following people played a role in moving this book’s manuscript 
from draft copy to publishing ready: Lisa Clements, Nancy McMurry, 
Dr. Tim Kloppenborg, David Johnson, Hedrick Andrews, Michele 
Bowers, Matt Vanderjack, Mable Menard, Amy Olsen, Billie Morgan, 
Diane Rose Bolash, Mr. Rick DeJohn and Angela Lee. This book is also 
dedicated to my family: Terri, Matt, and Marc. My life would be empty 
without their love. Also, these people helped me grow into being an 
author: Dr. Omer Pamukcu, David Pells, Dr. Marty Burman, Paul 
Tedesco “Paul,” and “Old Bill.” 

Those above contributed on their own behalf, and not in association 
with any organization. They did the good stuff. If there are any errors, 
that would be my doing. 
 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

Abtract 

This concise book is an effective source for understanding Agile Scrum 
development; why we use it and how it works. It will explain to you 
how work gets done in manageable Iterations (AKA Sprints) and also 
the team meetings that keep work on track (AKA Ceremonies). Also, 
since risk is a constant threat to any team based project, managing risk 
in an Agile Scrum environment is specifically discussed. 

Therefore, this book is for you as a: 

• New Agile Scrum team member, this book will help 
you get up to speed quickly 

• Team leader this book describes the foundation of Agile 
Scrum so you can save time getting team members on 
the same page 

• Trainer/Educator of Agile Scrum this book clearly 
defines Agile Scrum in a structured way so that students 
can learn how to effectively serve on an Agile team to 
improve their marketability  

In short, if you need to know Agile Scrum, this book will show you 
how to own it. 

Key words 

Agile; Scrum; Agile Scrum; Iteration; Sprint; Visioning; Grooming; 
Back log; retrospective; project management; XP; Extreme Program-
ming; Daily Standup; Retrospective; Burn down chart; Burn up chart; 
Rally; RTC; Application Life Cycle Manager; ALM; ALCM; Demo; 
Demonstration; Iteration; Spring; ScrumMaster; Scrum Master; Prod-
uct Owner; continuous Integration; vision; Ceremony; Mission 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

  



 

Contents 
 

Foreword .............................................................................................. ix 
Disclaimer .......................................................................................... xiii 
Readability Tips ................................................................................... xv 
 
Chapter 1 A Fast Look at an Agile Scrum Project ................................ 1 
Chapter 2 How Agile Scrum Works .................................................. 11 
Chapter 3 The System that Supports the Process ............................... 25 
Chapter 4 The Agile Scrum Team ..................................................... 43 
Chapter 5 A Look at Risk from Classical Project Management .......... 55 
 
Glossary  ....................................................................................... 61 
Index  ....................................................................................... 67 

 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

  



 

Foreword 
‘‘Knowing how something originated often is the best clue to how it 
works.’’ 

—Terrence Deacon 
 

Shortly after earning my MBA by going to night school, I was 
confronted with the first layoff at my company ever. And it was massive. 
Even though I was pretty sure I would get through unscathed, the remote 
chance of having to explain to my family that I was jobless seared the 
unpleasant thought of that possibility into my mind forever. Fortunately, 
I was spared. But I came to the realization that I needed a skill that was 
portable between companies and industries. My second realization was 
that “you are only as valuable to your current company as you are to 
someone else.” So after much thought, I picked a career and worked my 
way into project management and leading projects. This role was hard 
work for me and I knew that there had to be a better way to get all the 
stuff done. What annoyed me no end was that a bright acquaintance of 
mine, Jane, would often show off a how-to booklet she had written on 
how to do projects, but had never shared even when I asked about it. But 
then, a miracle occurred that would soon put me on a new and exciting 
path. 

Around this time, a new contractor named Paul arrived on our floor 
in a high-rise building in the heart of downtown Chicago. I had the 
chance to see his resume. Clearly, Paul was a battle-seasoned, dyed-in-
the-wool, project manager. In fact, he had published some of his ideas 
and was even interviewed by one of the two best-known Chicago news-
papers on his unique, successful vision. By vision, I mean his interpreta-
tion of what the future should look like. One day, he asked me if I 
wanted to get better at getting projects into production better, faster, 
and cheaper. To that offer I gladly accepted. He took on responsibility 
for being my coach. Once I gradually got to trust his methods, and used 
them, my in-flight projects, which we were using as an experiential-
lab/testing-ground, were getting done so well that it was rare to get any 



xii FOREWORD 

 

backlash from implementations. As I understood Paul’s method more 
and more, I was able to apply his day-to-day teachings for many years to 
come as they were practical and intuitive. Before long, I had settled into 
a successful 15-year stint as Project Manager, at the large, well-known 
telecom firm. Honestly, managing projects had become pretty easy 
(Well, passing those challenging project audits, where the “right” meth-
od changed monthly, was always a challenge for me). Due to my friend 
Paul, I now had that portable, marketable skill; that of effective project 
management. And, I have no need to look at Jane’s magic project-
booklet, because my intuition tells me that the stuff that Paul taught me 
and how my understanding of it evolved over the years make Jane’s 
booklet less than useless to me now (no, that is not her real name). 

Soon after, I began to feel a responsibility to pay forward Paul’s favor 
to others who needed similar assistance. Plus, I had vowed never to be a 
“Jane.” After much consideration, I crafted my vision statement to per-
sonally address the dislocated, or potentially dislocated professionals; 
“Sharing with professionals the job skills that improve their ability to re-
main gainfully employed, and provide those skills so that they can take 
them to their next career as their current skills age out.” To implement 
this, I teach college courses in my free time on team building, communi-
cation, project management, risk management etc. My vision leads me to 
meet very interesting, often brilliant people, develop new skills, and has 
provided interesting recognitions along the way, though I must admit that 
the Chicago Tribune has not interviewed me yet (smile!). My vision has 
moved me into creating this book with the intent of sharing the “how to” 
of Agile Scrum so that others can partake in the rewards that people who 
are good at Agile have been experiencing. What I have noticed is that Ag-
ile Scrum is similar in many ways to the style of team leadership that Paul 
taught me many years ago. I suspect that is why learning this has felt so 
natural to me. 

As for the path forward, I will break down the process of Agile 
Scrum in the same way Paul had broken down Project Management for 
me years ago. 

Although after reading this book some project managers may feel 
that AgileScrumMasters will get to replace them, this is not the case. 



 FOREWORD xiii 

 

When a project effort must complete all requirements, there is signifi-
cant risk to the performing organization or stakeholder community, 
each requirement must be explicitly captured, and/or it is necessary to 
have all in-scope items approved by many, then classical project man-
agement definitely has a place. That is, there are some projects that will 
work best with project management methodologies. 

While writing this, I have made an intentional effort to integrate the 
jargon of our Agile culture into the lexicon used for this book. I am a 
firm believer that once you have an intimate understanding of the words 
used in a process to the point you can effectively speak them yourself, 
then understanding the process is orders of magnitude easier. My goal 
for this book is that it will leave you in a better position in your career as 
you learn how to enact change in an organization. And in using this 
awesome new methodology, you will be achieving outstanding results 
through team collaboration. My second desire is that you, through what 
is presented in this book, and through your experiences trying out what 
you learn here, will be in a solid position to share this knowledge with 
others. I suspect you will enjoy your Agile journey and I am excited to 
share with you the body of knowledge that makes it a pleasure for me to 
start my work day.  

Brian Vanderjack, PMP, MBA 
Agile Coach—For the Best Telecom in the World 

Principal Trainer—PMHighway LLC 
Brian@PMHighway.com 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Disclaimer 
This work is provided as “use at your own risk, including incidental and 
consequential damages” and “as is.” It represents my opinions, and not those 
of any of my employers, associates, sponsors, firms I contract with, or similar 
entities. Any brand names, company names, trademarks, or similar proprie-
taries remain the possession of their original owners, and in no way are 
meant to imply an endorsement. 
 

  



 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Readability Tips 
Many books use the word “Sprint” rather than “Iteration.” Some peo-
ple actually think that the words are interchangeable. However, to per-
form at a “Sprint Level” pace is decidedly NOT sustainable. Rather, in 
Agile Scrum we like to work at a “sustainable pace.” That is, “Sprints” 
are not sustainable; they are short bursts of high energy and should cer-
tainly NOT be a way of life out of respect for people and their families.  

All words specific to Agile are capitalized and bolded when first used, 
and capitalized thereon. When an Agile term refers to an individual or col-
lective of individuals, the words are squished together, as well as capitalized. 
For example: “AgileScrumTeam,” “ProductOwner,” “ScrumMaster,” 
“BuildTeam” etc. 

A key to learning a new professional skill is to understand the jargon 
of that industry. To assist you in learning the jargon of Agile Scrum, a 
Glossary of common Agile Scrum terms is included at the end of this 
book. 
 
 

 

  



 

 

 



CHAPTER 1 

A Fast Look at an Agile 
Scrum Project 

Success ‘‘come(s) only from continuous effort … ‘‘ 
Napoleon Hill 

Chapter Purpose 

As an Agile Coach, Agile practitioner, and Agile evangelist  
I want to provide a high-level explanation of Agile Scrum methodology 
So that readers have a basic understanding of this methodology, and 
this can lay a foundation for the rest of this book. 
Comment: The above is in the format of a UUser Story. User Stories are very 
similar to a sentence in a rrequirements document. They will be discussed in 
detail later in this book. 

Why Agile Scrum is Valuable 

Agile Scrum is a process that is used by many companies you would have 
heard of to guide the creation and delivery of working software to the client 
community. It is also utilized in many other areas; for example, in creating 
online training. To me, the top reasons as to why Agile Scrum is well-liked 
by end users, clients, customers, and organizational leadership are: 

• That every 2 to 4 weeks a Retrospective takes place, so the 
team can continually improve on its ability to perform. 

• Requirements (called UUser Stories) are prioritized, so 
important features can be delivered to production; fast 
and first. 

• In Agile, a midstream project change request is no 
harder to process than an initial requirement. This is a 
key reason why the DDevelopmentTeam and TTestTeam 
have no issues with midstream alterations in scope.  



2 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

• Learning and growth are expected, meaning people have 
no fear of trying out new or different methods and 
potentially failing. In fact, agile teams prefer to “fail 
fast” so that they get to know what they need to 
confront as soon in the project’s life as possible. 

• Agile teams work closely with the PProductOwner as 
requirements are created. Then, ProductOwner inspects 
the work-product regularly to confirm what they really 
want. 

• Agile has become the methodology of choice for getting 
work completed in a number of large, well-respected 
companies. 

• It is my experience that SScrumMasters, at this moment in 
time, are more marketable than those with only classical 
project management skillsets detailed on their resumes. 

As for the reason why Agile is valuable to me, once I learned enough 
about Agile Scrum to realize that it was a superior method of having 
project outputs better match customer expectations, I was hooked. 

Formulating an Example Agile Scrum Project 

On November 18, 2014, just before Thanksgiving, a fire started in my 
family’s laundry room. The laundry room was destroyed by the fire, and 
the rest of the house and its contents were ruined by smoke damage. 
Below, please find a picture of the fire damage to this room: 

 



 A FAST LOOK AT AN AGILE SCRUM PROJECT 3 

As we had practiced fire drills for years when the kids were young, 
the entire family was outside within moments of my wife, luckily, notic-
ing the fire. The most stressful call I have ever made in my life was the 
first of dozens of calls to our insurance company. This first call was 
simply: are we insured? You see, insurance is easy to overlook, until a risk 
manifests itself as an event. They responded, “Yes, you are insured.” A 
sense of relief overtook me. 

The insurance adjuster arrived at our home the next day, and she 
confirmed again that we were covered; however, it would be close as to 
what was insured versus what we would have to pay. She then asked her 
best cleanup crew and contractor for fixed bids. 

The house was vacant for a few weeks while the fixed bids were cre-
ated. When the estimates came in, the bottom line was that everything 
was covered except for the family room. 

As I have had many years of experience in project management, in-
cluding a real-estate build-out project (I usually lead IT projects, but, 
the skills of doing projects is portable between industries), and have a 
lifetime of experience doing DIY (do it yourself) projects in my home, I 
took on the role of General Contractor. Now the real story begins; how 
the project would run in an Agile Scrum environment. 

IT Industry Background 

About 15 years ago, Waterfall was the mainstay development methodol-
ogy that companies used for many years to manage projects. That is, 
when a project was first started, the team would know (in their unique 
way) when the entire effort was due and almost exactly what they were 
creating; from the beginning. If a change was needed after a project 
team was launched, any change required a miniature project to run con-
current with the main effort called a change request. When I worked 
during this period, all team members had to reapprove everything! That 
took forever! Then fortunately, many well-known people in the IT in-
dustry met face-to-face in 2002 and created the AgileManifesto.org. 
They created a blending of the best of breed techniques from various 
methodologies known at the turn of the century. However, the idea of 
bringing all this great stuff under one umbrella is huge. And when you 



4 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

consider that key members in the IT space actually agreed on anything, 
this is truly amazing. 

To see the stunningly excellent and simple foundation of Agile, just 
look below: 

Manifesto for Agile Software Development 

We are uncovering better ways of developing 
software by doing it and helping others do it.  
Through this work we have come to value: 

 
Individuals and interactions over processes and tools.  

Working software over comprehensive documentation.  
Customer collaboration over contract negotiation.  

Responding to change over following a plan. 
 

That is, while there is value in the items on the right, we value the 
items on the left more.  

Kent Beck 
Mike Beedle 

Arie van Bennekum 
Alistair Cockburn 

Ward Cunningham 
Martin Fowler 

James Grenning 
Jim Highsmith 
Andrew Hunt 
Ron Jeffries 

Jon Kern 
Brian Marick 

© 2001, the above authors 
this declaration may be freely copied in any form,  

but only in its entirety through this notice 

Robert C. Martin 
Steve Mellor 

Ken Schwaber 
Jeff Sutherland 
Dave Thomas 

(The Agile Alliance, 2001) 

Example of Using Agile Scrum 

So, let us begin with the working example of me redoing a family room 
which was ruined by the smoke from the fire, and the necessary efforts of 
the firefighters (800 gallons of water plus one entire wall destroyed!). The 
hands-on part AAgileScrumTeam, that turns User Stories into physical ele-
ments of my home, is called the BBuildTeam. The BuildTeam is composed 
of the DevelopmentTeam (they actually create the physical elements) and 
the TestTeam (they do the testing and quality inspections). 



 A FAST LOOK AT AN AGILE SCRUM PROJECT 5 

The entire area had to have its drywall ripped out, exposing the 2” × 4” 
wall studs and concrete floors, and 2” × 10” ceiling joists. Here are some 
assumptions: 

• My wife, our ProductOwner, wants to have the living 
room restored to the “original” condition and has all the 
money needed. 

• All supplies will be purchased at Home Depot. 
• The team will be contractors working using fixed bid 

contracts. There will be one contract issued for each 
major User Story. 

• A document called a Project Charter has been created 
for me by my wife as she wants us to not forget 
anything, and has documented her expectations (like 
having Pella windows) therein. It is a green-light-letter 
to get my project started and keep it going with the 
funds she has set aside for this restoral effort. 

As for the roles: I am the ScrumMaster and my wife is the Product 
Owner. The DevelopmentTeam and the TestTeam will be the hired 
contractors.  

Here is a picture of my family room, taken by my son on the day of the 
fire. Fortunately, our insurance covered the cleanup, and no one was hurt:  

 

The desk on the left was my desk. Please notice the wall on the 
right. This wall was destroyed in moments by the firemen so that they 
could get access to the fire inside the walls. All the furniture was tossed 
about like it was weightless by the best fire-fighters from about five sur-
rounding counties. By the way, there were 800 gallons of water used to 
put out the fire, meaning all the electronics (except my backup hard-
drive) were trashed. I had no idea these firemen knew how to toss a 
house about; a huge thanks again to each of them! 



6 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

I will use the diagram immediately below as our map to using the 
Agile Scrum method in this chapter. Here is a roadmap of Agile Scrum: 

 

Now, let us start explaining the key points on the example above. 
Please note that the explanation in this chapter of the Agile Scrum pro-
cess is at a high level only. A more detailed discussion is held in the later 
chapters. 

 A  
ProductOwners write the requirements for the project in User Story 
format. This format is shown at the top of this chapter. Specifically, the 
underscored and bold’ed part is the template. When they are actually 
ready to write the User Stories out, this takes place with the help of the 
ScrumMaster and BuildTeam during a VVision Ceremony.  

The team also needs metadata to be attached to the User Story for it 
to be useful. If you look at User Story CH1 #2, you will find some ex-
ample metadata attached to that User Story: 

• Estimated duration in Story Point format (we will get 
into Story Points later). 

• The key to the User Story it decomposes and keys to 
any user stories that decompose it. 

• A list of any assumptions or risks. 
• Etc. 



 A FAST LOOK AT AN AGILE SCRUM PROJECT 7 

Please find below a handful of example User Stories for the project 
at hand:  

1. 
Epic User Story 
As a mother, home owner, ProductOwner, and as supreme ruler of 
the house, 
I want my family room restored to its original prefire state 
So that I can enjoy the room’s facilities again, as we did before the fire. 

Example uses of User Story Examples: 

1.1. 
User Story ID: CH1 #1 
As the  ProductOwner, 
I want to contract out the hard wood flooring, 
So that that we have a human friendly surface to walk on. 

1.2. 
User Story ID: CH1 #2  
As the ProductOwner, 
I want to  contract out all aspects of the windows, including treatments, 
So that the windows look nice and the rays of the sun can be re-
duced or virtually eliminated. 

1.2.1 Metadata for Use Story Ch1 #2: Assumptions and Details 
1.2.1.1 We assume the windows are replaced before we start 
our project  
1.2.1.2 We will have thermal pane windows with UV 
protection  
1.2.1.3 We will use Pella brand windows. 
1.2.2 Story Point Value: 13 (Story Points are a high-level 
estimate of duration, assigned by the BuildTeam; this is 
covered in detail in Chapter 4) 
1.2.3 Priority: 1 (Priority is set by the ProductOwner, who 
understands the business’ prioritization schema.) 

… 



8 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

1.3 
User Story ID: CH1 #7 
As the ProductOwner, 
I want safety items added like smoke detectors and fire extinguishers, 
So that that we have a safer home. 

Please note that metadata was added to CH1 #2 (only) during a 
Grooming Ceremony. In Chapter 3, metadata will be discussed in 
full. Also, this Agile Ceremony is very similar to the Initiating pro-
cess group at the Project Level (PMBOK, p. 69). 

 B  
“B” is the Iteration Planning Ceremony. At this time, the Backlog is pop-
ulated with prioritized User Stories; the User Stories are sorted based on 
Priority. The idea is that the BuildTeam takes ownership of User Stories 
from the backlog. They take the one with the highest priority first. 

In the case of our example, the User Story with a priority of 1 is the 
one that will be worked first; installation of windows. Since this will 
keep the weather out, it appears this one makes for a great first one to 
work on.  

Also at this time, once a User Story is selected to be worked on, 
Tasks are created. These Tasks are to hold the information that is need-
ed to create the work-product the task is referring to. 

 C  
In this section of the process, we create detail-designs and code. Once 
coding is done, user testing is then undertaken. These aforementioned 
items are the work of the DevelopmentTeam.  

While this is going on, the TestTeam creates test conditions and 
stores them in a Task. 

So, to continue the project, this is where windows and window 
treatments are installed. Also, we will look for the contractor to build a 
checklist of tests, and will provide proof that the tests were done, and 
the tests passed. 



 A FAST LOOK AT AN AGILE SCRUM PROJECT 9 

 D  
If the TestTeam will execute any Test Plans that are scheduled with 
respect to any work outside the immediate area that is being worked on. 
This includes testing like if the windows match the windows upstairs. 

 E  
This is where the Demonstration to the ProductOwner occurs. If there 
are any User Stories in the iteration that were not previously approved, 
this is the last chance to have them approved for the current iteration. 
Approved User Stories in this book are called “Done.” 

In this case, my wife the ProductOwner checks out the contractor’s 
work.  And she said all was good. 

 

    ? 

 
IF 
 

There are no more User Stories for this project, or the funds run 
out, or some other reason to stop working on the project….we exit 

 
ELSE 
 

do another iteration. 

 F  
This is where the code for the project is considered “Done.” Once it is 
ready for end users to use in their day-to-day business processes, it is 
considered “Done–Done.” 
In the case of our project, the move to production blends nicely with the 
move-back-in date. 



10 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Summary 

In this chapter, we took a fast, high-level look at Agile Scrum. This was 
done to lay a foundation for the remaining chapters. 

Knowledge Reinforcement 

1. In your company, do the requirements owners play an active 
role in the project’s progress after the initial requirements are 
approved? If not, how would you go about getting more of the 
attention of the ProductOwner? 

2. The (controversial) Hawthorne Effect indicates that the more 
the attention given to employees, the harder they will work. 
During which ceremonies are individuals most likely to show 
off their work and get attention?  And if so, can just scheduling 
a ceremony increase the likelihood of tasks completing on time 
as promised? 

3. (In Class Activity) The ScrumMaster is like a parent to the team. 
What characteristic would you look for in a ScrumMaster? 
Would you expect them to solve every issue and/or problem? 

4. (In Class Activity) Assume that you are a general contractor 
asked to re-do a kitchen. Please create at least five User Stories to 
support this effort. Please add some metadata to one of your new 
User Stories. 

Reference 

The Agile Alliance (2001). “Manifesto for Agile Software Develop-
ment”, AgileManifesto.org. 

 



CHAPTER 2 

How Agile Scrum Works 
‘‘Innovation distinguishes leaders from followers.’’ 

Steve Jobs 

Chapter Purpose 

As an AgileScrumCoach and Agile practitioner, 
I will explain the Agile Methodology’s Life cycle,  
So that people who want to understand the detail in the steps in the 
Agile Scrum at a deeper, richer level, can. 

Introduction 

First, a Ceremony in Agile Scrum is a meeting that is re-occurring, and 
has a specific purpose. Each ceremony will be discussed in detail in 
Chapter 3. One aspect of Agile Scrum I personally found confusing 
while learning Agile Scrum was that I began my journey with a miscon-
ception that every aspect of the Agile Scrum process was iterative. As I 
learned more, I began to realize that there are actually three parts that 
compose Agile Scrum. The first two below take place on demand, and 
the last, the “iteration,” is repetitive:  

• Visioning 
• Grooming 
• Iteration 

The above three items are discussed below. 

Vision Ceremony 

The Visioning Ceremony is where the ProductOwner works with the se-
lected members of the Scrum team to capture and refine what is requested. 
Once the requirement is well understood, the ProductOwner, with the 



12 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

assistance of the team creates a User Story in the correct format (demon-
strated at the top of this chapter). What the team needs from the Product 
Owner before this takes place is for the ProductOwner to explore the needs 
of all relevant stakeholders and then bring those “asks” forth to the Vision 
Ceremony.  

Organizational Vision is important for the ProductOwner to under-
stand. The purpose and soul of an organization is to strive to fulfill their 
Vision. The Vision identifies strategic, long-term direction. It defines what 
the organization should invest effort into, and, acts as a filter to sift out ac-
tivities that are not within scope. If you look on the Internet, you will notice 
larger companies post these on their websites. Vision Statements are cap-
tured in writing after careful discussions between the leaders of the organiza-
tion. The vision is important, as if an AgileScrumTeam aligns itself with the 
organization’s vision, it will necessarily choose to invest time and resources 
into the types of activities the organization has been carefully constructed to 
profit from. A short way to think of what a vision statement does is, it de-
fines what is in and out of scope for the organization. The vision is not the 
only selection criteria to apply to prospective opportunities, but it should be 
the first filter. Below, please find a brief process map that covers the Vision-
ing. Visioning is the process of creating requirements for the BuildTeam, 
where the build team is a sub-team of the AgileScrumTeam, and includes 
the developers and testers of the Agile Scrum team. 

 

• Legal Mandates: Many governmental agencies have an 
interest in how organizations execute business practices on a 
day-to-day basis. Be it from not dumping toxic waste into 



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 13 

fresh drinking water, not releasing GMOs into our fragile 
environment, or even following prudent financial measures 
as spelled out by Sarbanes-Oxley. Legal mandates can be 
extremely costly if not addressed. 

• Executive Pet Projects: Executives have a high-level 
understanding of what needs to get done. This is because 
they have access to incredible amounts of well-organized 
material that their staff provides, and, input from the 
various nonwork-related organizations they belong to, and 
often lead. Occasionally, they will launch their own effort 
that sometimes looks rather bizarre. But, what I have found 
is that executives get those leadership roles by being smart, 
and I have also found that once time goes by, executive 
initiatives start to make sense. 

• Innovations: An innovation that will soon play a big role in 
our lives is the 3D printer. I assume that since it can shoot 
out live cells, I want to eventually be able to tell a printer to 
make me a hamburger or pizza. Off the top of my head, the 
first project I would undertake if I were a factory owner is to 
identify all factory machine components that can be made 
on a 3D printer, and which ones would be the best to 
produce in-house. This would certainly be an example of an 
effort driven by technology improvements. 

• Industry Trends: There is a trend in the airlines industry to 
rely on finding “black boxes” after a plane goes down. 
Eventually, the idea of information primarily being stored 
entirely on the “Black Box” will be eliminated, as the airlines 
will start storing detailed flight information on the cloud. 
This could also allow for a detailed analysis of all flights real 
time, so that even seemingly successful flights could be 
inspected before they land, or just plain fall out of the sky. 
Therefore, assuming this look into the future is correct, 
many airlines would implement this industry trend as it 
would fall into the notion of Industry Trends. 

  



14 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

• Public Good: Some projects are done simply because it is 
the right thing to do. For example, a company might buy up 
a few hundred acres of tropical forest in South America to 
offset their carbon emissions. A project here could be to set 
up a post to monitor the forest to ensure that it remains 
healthy and alive. 

• Competitive Pressure: Let us say Burger King’s nearest 
competitor starts selling gourmet coffee at rock-bottom 
prices. And further assume that Burger King’s experts 
indicate that it will take years to catch up and employ the 
competitor’s model. My knee-jerk reaction is to try to dwarf 
the competition by inviting Starbucks to have a space in key 
locations. This effort is to bring Starbucks in to select 
Burger King restaurants. This imagined scenario would be 
an excellent example of reacting to competitive pressure.  

• Risk: This is when there is a possibility that the expected 
outcome will not match the actual result. Typically, when 
working on efforts, we focus on the impacts of adverse 
events. Please see the chapter on Risk for more information 
on dealing with adverse risk events. I feel obligated to tell 
you that if your entire AgileScrumTeam wins $600M in a 
lottery, this is an example of a positive risk event manifesting 
itself; at least “positive” from the team’s perspective. One 
needs to have an idea of how to be ready for unimaginable 
events like this because occasionally they do happen.  

• Defects: Algorithms are sequences of meaningful statements, 
that when executed produce a desired outcome. Defects are 
statements, or sets of statements, that result in undesired 
results when algorithms are being executed. What I often see 
happening is defects getting fixed once discovered, and all 
other work is set aside. I suggest that if one has a defect in the 
Agile world, if it can wait, the action to fix it should be 
addressed through creating a User Story. That way, the defect 
is prioritized against all other work that needs to get done. 

• New Technology: For this one, look at the cell phone 
industry. Assume there is a new technology that allows a 



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 15 

new cell phone apps. to hold memories for humans. I feel a 
valid assumption that students who need to pass tests would 
buy into this new technology, and if the activity is within 
the scope of the vision, it could make for an interesting 
game changer. 

Select Opportunities 

Once the universe of opportunities has been inspected to determine 
activities that pair well with the vision, an initial list of opportunities is 
created. Then based on how well the vision of the organization is met, 
specific opportunities will be selected to potentially be worked on, based 
on priority. 

Create User Stories 

The Productowner will then format the main ideas of potential projects 
into “Epic Level User Stories.” Stories will be discussed in detail later, but 
for now, think of User Stories as a requirement that fits into a very simple, 
yet powerful template. The template has the items below to fill in: 

1. “As a” 
2. “I Want” 
3. “So That” 

Epic-level user stories are be Decomposed into much smaller User Sto-
ries that will be of more detail, but of a smaller estimated time commit-
ment. The terminal event of decomposition is when User Stories are 
eventually broken up into “Tasks.” 

Backlog Grooming 

Backlog grooming is the process of converting User Stories into a format 
that the BuildTeam is willing to accept into one of their Agile Scrum 
iterations. Please find below a short process map that outlines the Back-
log Grooming process: 



16 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

 

The idea here is to transform the User Stories captured in the previous 
phase into User Stories that the BuildTeam can focus on. Here is another 
example of a User Story: 

As a big car manufacturer’s president,  
I will ask our engineers to create a tire that stinks as bad as a skunk, 
So that if the young drivers ever go over 75 miles/hour, then the 

smell is let loose. 

User Stories alone are not enough to get the job done. Metadata (in-
formation about other data), will eventually be added to User Stories to 
provide the needed detail. 

Specifically with respect to the Grooming Ceremony, this is where 
the ProductOwner, ScrumMaster, and selected BuildTeam members 
review the User Story Backlog. Here is a list of activities during the 
Grooming Ceremony: 

1. Confirm that new User Stories are formatted in User Story 
format, and also that they are written in a way that a typical 
reader can understand the intent of the person who originated 
the User Story. 

2. Fill in the appropriate metadata for any new User Stories. 
3. Apply “Story Point” estimates to each User Story (Story Points 

are similar to initial estimates in classic project management. 
Story Points will be further discussed in the next chapter). 

4. Decompose into smaller User Stories any User Story that has 
too high an estimate. A “high estimate” is one that exceeds the 
maximum number of days that can reasonably be worked with-



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 17 

in an iteration. The number of days in this context, to a classi-
cal project manager, is called duration. Please see Chapter 3 
where “Story Points,” which are an estimate of duration, are 
discussed. 

The output of the User Story Backlog Grooming Ceremony is clean, 
and, tidy User Stories that fit the User Story format, that have Story 
Points applied to them. 

Iterations 

Of the three phases of the Agile Scrum Methodology, the Agile Scrum 
Cycle is truly where one begins to see the difference between just getting 
projects done, and, the Awesomeness of the Agile Scrum methodology. 
The following captures the main idea of the Agile Iteration Cycle: 

 

  



18 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

The Iteration Process is: 

1. Iteration Planning (Ceremony): This is where the team picks 
User Stories, from a prioritized list, to work on. Once selected, 
they are considered committed to the iteration. In the case of the 
above illustration, the task to work on the drywall is selected to 
be worked on. 

2. Build: This is where the Detail Design, code, and similar elements 
get created. Estimated hours are calculated by developers at the 
start of working on a User Story. The estimates are then stored in 
“Tasks.” Tasks are like User Stories, but they are where work is 
done from, and they cannot be further decomposed. Before the 
Build phase is done, the developer is to unit test their work. For 
those of you with classical project management background, you 
mentally equate Tasks with “Work Packages” as found at the low-
est level of the Work Breakdown Structure (WBS). Though not 
identical, work packages and Tasks are similar in that they repre-
sent the most decomposed effort and house metadata.  

In this case, a member of the BuildTeam went to Home Depot 
and purchased some drywall and necessary tools and supplies. 
They then did the work to install the drywall. 

Unit Test: Developers typically inspect their own code for de-
fects through the use of previously created test cases embedded 
in User Stories. More advanced Agile Scrum teams will have 
software to determine if the code meets all known standards. 

In this case, the drywall worker looks closely at all the seams to 
make sure that the seams will not show after paint is applied. 

3. Environment Test: This is when testing takes place beyond one 
module of code. Some examples are system testing, iteration test-
ing, one-up/one-down testing, regression testing, etc. The 
TestTeam will test multiple applications together to make sure 
that they “talk” to each other as expected. This is becoming in-
creasingly more mechanized. The real work for the TestTeam at 
this time is creating effective and efficient test conditions and/or 



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 19 

acceptance criteria. More advanced shops will rely on mechanical 
processes to execute these kinds of tests. 

With respect to rebuilding the family room, the areas that the 
workers were in are inspected to make sure no tools are left be-
hind, and that there is no mess. 

4. Demo (Ceremony): The Demo (short for “Demonstration”) is 
the time that the AgileScrumTeam demonstrates its excellence to 
the ProductOwner, in a bundle, rather than in parts. To explain, 
when exercising “continuous delivery” the ProductOwner will 
only see a small chunk of the iteration’s work-product at a time. 
The Demo is when all deliverables for an iteration are put on 
display for the ProductOwner at the same time. In the human 
mind, if something is displayed in a different way (in this case, 
seeing the entire work-product for the iteration, rather than one 
component at a time), perceptual expectations can be deadened, 
and, the ProductOwner can occasionally look at the bundled 
work-product in a new light. This means, they will have fuel to 
create more ideas to convert into valuable UserStories. 

For the example, the drywall is inspected by the mother of the 
house to make sure there are no holes, and that the drywall piec-
es are attached to each other in a way that they look seamless. 

5. Done: This is when the TestTeam declares the code to be work-
ing to the specifications laid down by the Test Cases and/or ac-
ceptance criteria. “Done” is a term that each ScrumTeam should 
create a definition for as teams usually have their own definition 
of Done. This team-specific definition of done should be stored 
in the team’s Social Contract. To explain, a “Social Contract” is 
very similar to what Waterfall calls a Project Charter. It contains 
answers to how an AgileScrumTeam will manage itself. 

Our definition of Done, in this case, is when the test cases are 
successfully addressed, and the mother of the home approves 
the deliverable. 

  



20 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

6. Move to Production: Whenever it makes business sense, and it 
is safe to do so, code is to be moved into production when it is 
ready. In practice, it is often wise to target a certain date for re-
leasing code so that everyone outside the AgileScrumTeam who 
will be impacted by new features and functionality can plan for 
the arrival of the newest version of the application.  

When defects are found in production, under classical project 
management, there is often a “warrantee” period. When defects 
are found during this warrantee period, they get fixed with no-
charge billed back to the paying customer. In Agile, we recog-
nize that if you pull people off development to work defects, 
you will reduce the about of new functionality in the next re-
lease. So, in Agile, we may have a warrantee period, but it will 
be structured in a way that defects are to be converted to User 
Stories, and only worked when they have enough priority to get 
worked on (as assigned by the ProductOwner, with the assis-
tance of the AgileScrumTeam).  

An example of moving this idea to production is allowing lim-
ited use of the family room as it now has walls!  

Comment: Defects found during an iteration are fixed as part 
of the normal Aglie Scrum process. If a defect is found after the 
iteration, it becomes a story and prioritized as part of the prod-
uct backlog.  

7. Retrospective: This is where the entire team meets and deter-
mines what went well and what areas need to be improved. As 
Agile supports a “Fail fast” mentality, people are not to be shy 
about making a mistake. Rather, they realize that most mistakes 
are a manifestation of poor process. So, mistakes are called out 
(but not by person). Once the list of improvements is created, the 
team examines the list to determine if the stuff that went right can 
be duplicated or expanded. They also look at what went wrong. 
The team then decides what is realistic to fix, and once deter-
mined, User Stories are added to the User Story Backlog. 



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 21 

This is a great time to buy some pizza and sit on the floor of the 
newly drywalled room. During the conversation, all people in-
volved in the project identify what went right, and what can be 
improved the next time. In this case, all agree that the drywall 
went up fast and neat! Dust from sanding the drywall was noted 
in some areas. The team notes this in a log, and they decide to 
hire someone from Service Master (this company cleans up spac-
es) next time for cleanup as they get the point that drywall in-
stallers may not be the best choice for a great cleanup job. 

8. Release Complete: If there is no reason to perform another 
iteration, or, funding runs out for the effort at hand, or all the 
work is complete, then the Done work is migrated into 
production. Once work is moved into production, it is called 
“Done–Done.” 

There is one more critical ceremony yet to be discussed. It takes 
place each working day. It is called the Daily Standup: The daily 
standup takes place each day. Only people on the immediate Agile 
Scrum Team are allowed to speak. The agenda of this call is… 

A. What is the Burn down Chart telling us? (covered in Chapter 3) 
B. Status by Agile Team Member (Each person is given 2 minutes or 

less to speak) 

1) What did I do yesterday? 
2) What will I do today? 
3) Do I have any impediments? 
4) Have I updated my hours in the ALCM?  

Comment: ALCM stands for Application Life Cycle Management. 
It is where all information regarding Agile Scrum projects is stored. It 
also provides transparency into the health of the AgileScrumTeam and 
its progress by any interested, authorized stakeholder. 

In the case of this effort, the team meets daily for the life of the effort 
to bring the family room up to speed. While drywall is being installed, the 
person doing the drywall answers the four questions above. 



22 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Summary 

In this chapter, we took a good look at the process side of the Agile 
Scrum Methodology. In the next paragraph, we will look at the various 
systems that keep this process moving and effective. 

Knowledge Reinforcement 

1. (Team Project) One night, a chimpanzee named Playful Imp es-
caped from Brookfield Zoo, in Illinois. Apparently he hid in the 
baggage compartment of a Mega Bus, and right by your house is 
where he finally figured out how to escape the luggage compart-
ment under the bus. As it was a nice late spring day, and the tem-
peratures were perfect, you left a few windows of your home 
open; much to Playful Imp’s delight. As if guided by radar, he 
quickly finds your hobby room, and utterly destroys all the gadg-
ets, tools, instructions, supplies, etc. that you need to do your 
hobby. By the time the Playful Imp is brought back to the zoo, 
there is nothing of use or value in your hobby room any more. 
Please answer these questions: 
a) Identify one of your personal hobbies. Assume it was your 

house that Playful Imp invaded. Please write the User Story 
to let all stakeholders know you are working on restoring all 
the materials in your hobby room. This is referred to as an 
“Epic” user story. 

b) The master User Story is called an Epic. It defines the entire 
work effort as if written in a Project Charter in classical pro-
ject management. Epics are decomposed just like organiza-
tion charts are broken down into finer granularity. Please 
write two to four User Stories that would be a good decom-
position of the Epic story. For those of you with a classic 
project management background, this is an identical 
thought process to decomposing the WBS. Please do not 
feel obligated to identify all the children; just enough to get 
started understanding the format of a User Story. 

  



 HOW AGILE SCRUM WORKS 23 

c) Identify the metadata for one of the child User Stories. A 
child User Story decomposes the User Story that it is sub-
ordinate to. 

2. (Class Project) It has come to my friend’s 23-year-old daugh-
ter’s attention that there is snow and ice landing in Texas dur-
ing the winter! Her idea is to buy a 4-wheel-drive truck and 
snow plow, and contract with the elite in Texas to keep their 
streets clear of snow and shovel their driveways. That will keep 
the snow and ice from bothering these busy, rich people.  
a) Please create a vision statement for this business idea. 
b) What would the Epic level User Story look like? 
c) Create at least four User Stories under the Epic User Story that 

will help her understand the work that she is going to do. 
3. (Team Experience) Identify a hobby that interests you and your 

team, specifically something that takes at least half-dozen spe-
cific tasks to create. Once your team identifies a hobby that is 
agreeable, please capture the following in a method that works 
for your learning environment (e.g., PowerPoint, Prezi, poster 
board, white board, etc.) where your in-class work-product can 
be shared. Please note, you will not actually do this hobby, rather 
we are going to work on establishing the infrastructure to work 
on this effort. Please capture the following: 
a) In plain English, what is the hobby you are choosing to 

work on as a team?  
b) In plain English, what are the inputs, processes, and outputs 

of the effort you will work on as a team for this exercise? 
c) What is the Epic level story to capture the essence of the 

hobby activity your team is about to explore? As a reminder, 
the format of a User Story uses the template: “As a”….”I 
want”… “so that.” Also, and Epic level User Story is just 
like any other User Story except it is expected that the Epic 
Level User Story will be Decomposed, and it represents an 
entire effort, not a segment of an effort. 

d) Decompose the Epic User Story into three User Stories. 
Please display your three User Stories that are components 
of the Epic that visually shows them as a part of the Epic. 



24 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Ways to do this could look like an organization chart, a 
mind web, or even an outline format. 

e) In order to get experience of a Grooming Ceremony a team, 
present your results to the entire class. Update your User 
Stories with their suggestions as appropriate.  

4. In your company, do the requirements owners play an active 
role in the project’s progress after the initial requirements are 
approved? If not, how would you go about getting more of the 
attention of the ProductOwner? 

 



CHAPTER 3 

The System that  
Supports the Process 

“If everyone is moving forward together, success will take care of itself.” 
Henry Ford 

Chapter Purpose 

As an Agile Coach and Agile Scrum Practitioner,  
I will describe in detail the components of the Agile Scrum 
Infrastructure. Specifically a deep dive will be taken into User Stories, 
The Agile Tree Hierarchy, the AgileScrumTeam, Ceremonies, and the 
Burn Down Chart  
So that ScrumMasters, ProductOwners, DevelopmentTeam, and 
TestTeam members can understand what the infrastructure is behind 
Agile Scrum. 

Introduction 

What I have come to realize after years of using Agile Scrum is that 
teams grow over time in the use of Agile Scrum.  And as the teams ma-
ture, the more Agile Scrum processes they have in place, making them 
even more effective. The key systems they all have in common are: 

• User Stories 
• Ceremonies  
• Story Pointing 
• Burn Down Chart 

These three systems represent the minimum level of conceptual 
knowledge needed to be effective in the use of Agile Scrum. Executing 



26 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

well on these items is essential to seeing any benefit from Agile Scrum. So, 
please continue reading in order to understand these areas even more.  

User Stories 

Learning about User Stories is critical because they are the main com-
ponent of Agile Scrum. No matter what you are doing on an Agile 
ScrumTeam, it all relates back to User Stories. Now that you know a bit 
about User Stories, here are some expectations User Stories should meet: 

• They should facilitate the creation of a working code that 
meets the needs of a stakeholder, where the value of asked-
for change is in excess of the investment. 

• Convey information to the reader about what needs to get 
done, in the way it was meant by the writer to be interpreted 

• Decomposed to the point where their estimated duration 
can fit within the time-box of an iteration.  

• They are sufficiently descriptive to support the creation of 
test cases.  

The template for User Stories, which the founders of Agile Scrum cre-
ated, is brilliantly constructed. It is easy to learn, easy to remember, and 
forces a User Story creator to capture a well-carved slice of meaning from 
its parent User Story. But, just to be sure they accomplish their core func-
tion, User Stories should be reviewed by a peer to ensure, to the greatest 
extent, that the User Story conveys the intended meaning. And, before 
they are accepted into an iteration, the DevelopmentTeam and TestTeam 
need to agree that the User Stories are meaningful and complete.  

Below, please find an explanation of the three parts of a User Story. I 
am doing this so that those who use User Stories can better understand 
how to be effective in writing and in using them: 

As a 
Describes the “who” is asking for the work to be done. This has three 
purposes; 

• If the creator of the User Story is ever needed for consultation, 
it provides a clue to the home organization of the initiator. 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 27 

• This part provides context for understanding what the 
person is asking for. 

• It makes the creator focus on their perspective, or role, they 
are taking on when they create each User Story. That is, it 
forces the User Story writer to take on a specific perspective. 

I want 
The words “I want” steers the User Story writer to explicitly spell out 
what they have in mind. This “ask” is to be within the “scope” of the 
performing organization’s vision statement, and the mission statement 
of the AgileScrumTeam. Another value to this is that it clearly calls out 
the work that is supposed to add business value. 

So that 
“So that” is the part of the template which describes the reason for the 
User Story, in terms of value-addition to the business. It can either be 
qualitative or quantitative. I feel this supports the creation of excellent 
test cases, test scripts, and acceptance criteria. Also, this will describe the 
end use of the User Story, which will further explain the use of the “I 
Want” part.   

Please note that during iteration planning, the DevelopmentTeam and/or 
TestTeam should have the option of not picking up User Stories to work on if 
they are not useable. If defective User Stories are committed to and brought 
into an iteration, then they will likely destroy any cadence that the team 
has developed. And, this would also erode trust as the same ProductOwner 
who encouraged the team to accept incomplete User Stories will be the first 
to get mad at the team when it cannot deliver. 

Ceremonies 

Ceremonies are similar to meetings, but have a specific purpose based 
on which ceremony is being executed. Each has its own expected result, 
which does not change. Some ceremonies fall on specific days in the 
Agile cycle, and they are to be placed onto all ScrumTeamMember’s 
Outlook calendars, and scheduled out for a very long time. This will 
eventually result in AgileScrumTeam members having this time marked 



28 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

out for the Ceremonies, and, they will from a habit behavior of getting 
ready and showing up, prepared. 

As for when to hold the Ceremonies with respect to the Iteration cy-
cle, I like to hold the Backlog Grooming and Iteration planning a few 
days before the Iteration starts.  And then, holding the Demo and Ret-
rospective on the last day of the iteration works quite well. The Daily 
Stand Up, and Parking Lot is to take place, without fail, once per busi-
ness day; preferably at the start of the work day. All team members are 
expected to attend the Day Standup. 

Please find below a chart that outlines how I like to schedule Cere-
monies in relationship to an iteration. The assumption is that we are 
using a 2-week Iteration Cycle, starting on a Monday. 

 

Day of 
Week 

Iteration 
Day 

Ceremonies for Current 
Iteration 

Ceremonies 
for Next 
Iteration 

Any As needed Vision  N/A 
Wednesday −3 (can also 

take place on 
demand) 

Backlog Grooming  

Thursday −2 Iteration Planning N/A 
Monday 1 Daily Standup + Parking Lot N/A 
Tuesday 2 Daily Standup + Parking Lot N/A 
Wednesday 3 Daily Standup + Parking Lot N/A 
Thursday 4 Daily Standup+ Parking Lot N/A 
Friday 5 Daily Standup (Halfway through 

the iteration+ Parking Lot 
N/A 

Monday 6 Daily Standup (Last Monday of 
Iteration) + Parking Lot 

N/A 

Tuesday 7 Daily Standup + Parking Lot Start Backlog 
Grooming for next 
iteration 
Wrap up visioning 
for next Iteration 

Wednesday 8 Daily Standup + Parking Lot, Start Iteration 
Planning for next 
cycle 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 29 

Thursday 9 Daily Standup, Parking Lot, 
identify all User Stories for the 
Demo, and do a Dry run of the 
demo. EOD (End of Day) is the 
cut-off for approval of items in 
the Demo. 

Continue Iteration 
Planning for next 
cycle 

Friday 10 Daily Standup, Parking Lot, 
Retrospective, and Demo 

Complete 
Iteration planning 
for next iteration 

 
Please find below a list of ceremonies and related information. As a 

friendly reminder, the more of these Ceremonies that are performed, 
and performed correctly, the more you will see the benefits of Agile 
Scrum: 

Story Pointing 

The idea of Story Pointing is to create, at a macro level, a rough plan-
ning estimate. The easiest way to explain Story Pointing is to assume 
that all participants in a Story Point meeting are co-located, and are in 
the same meeting room to create Story Points for User Stories. They are 
only allowed to estimate using the numbers 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 13, 21, 34 … 
(for the mathematically inclined people reading this, this unusual num-
ber sequence is closely based on the Fibonacci sequence).  

The team picks a well-understood User Story, of average duration. A 
Story Point of “8” is then associated with that average User Story, this is 
called the “pivot.”  

Then, the ScrumMaster shows the team a new User Story to esti-
mate. Here is an exhibit of the numbers to apply Story Points to User 
stories: 
 
How This One Relates to the Pivot  
(A Story Point of 8) 

User Story’s Story 
Point Value 

Clearly larger than the pivot User Story 21 or 34 or higher 

A little bigger than the pivot User Story 13 

Pretty much the same as the pivot User Story 8 

Somewhat smaller than the pivot User Story 5 or 3 

A lot smaller than the pivot User Story, it would be rare to 
find a User Story for this effort less than this number. 1 

 



 

C
er

em
on

y:
 

P
ur

po
se

 
P

ro
ce

ss
/A

ge
nd

a:
 

W
ho

: 
W

he
n:

 

D
ai

ly
 S

ta
nd

up
 

Es
ta

bl
is

he
s a

cc
ou

nt
ab

ili
ty

 fo
r 

te
am

 m
em

be
rs

. I
de

nt
ify

 (
bu

t n
ot

 

di
sc

us
s)

 is
su

es
 a

nd
 im

pe
di

m
en

ts
. 

A
ge

nd
a:

 

Ea
ch

 te
am

 m
em

be
r i

s t
o 

an
sw

er
 th

es
e 

fo
ur

 q
ue

st
io

ns
:

1.
 

W
ha

t I
 d

id
 y

es
te

rd
ay

? 

2.
 

W
ha

t w
ill

 I 
do

 to
da

y?
 

3.
 

D
o 

I h
av

e 
im

pe
di

m
en

ts
? 

4.
 

H
av

e 
I u

pd
at

ed
 th

e 
A

LC
M

? 

T
he

 le
ad

er
 fo

r t
hi

s c
on

ve
rs

at
io

n 
is 

th
e 

Sc
ru

m
M

as
te

r. 

T
he

 S
cr

um
M

as
te

r, 
th

e 
Pr

od
uc

t O
w

ne
r, 

th
e 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

tT
ea

m
, a

nd
 th

e 
T

es
tT

ea
m

 a
re

 a
ct

iv
e 

pa
rt

ic
ip

an
ts

. 

C
om

m
en

t:
 n

o 
on

e 
is 

to
 in

te
rr

up
t o

r a
dd

 a
ny

 w
or

ds
 to

 

so
m

eo
ne

’s 
sh

ar
in

g 
ti

m
e 

du
ri

ng
 th

e 
da

ily
 st

an
d 

up
. 

Ex
tr

a 
co

nt
en

t s
ho

ul
d 

be
 m

ov
ed

 to
 th

e 
Pa

rk
in

g 
Lo

t. 

D
ai

ly
, w

or
ki

ng
 d

ay
s. 

T
hi

s m
ee

tin
g 

is 
tim

e-
bo

xe
d 

to
 1

5 

m
in

ut
es

. A
 ti

m
e-

bo
x 

is 
w

he
n 

a 
te

am
 is

 c
om

m
itt

ed
 to

 

st
ar

tin
g 

an
d 

en
di

ng
 a

n 
ac

tiv
ity

 a
t a

n 
ag

re
ed

-u
po

n 
tim

e.

C
om

m
en

t:
 th

es
e 

ar
e 

ne
ve

r c
an

ce
le

d 
or

 re
-s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 

C
om

m
en

t:
 S

cr
um

M
as

te
r s

ho
ul

d 
m

ak
e 

no
te

 o
f a

ny
on

e 

w
ho

 p
ro

vi
de

s t
he

 sa
m

e 
st

at
us

 fo
r a

 fe
w

 d
ay

s; 
if 

th
is

 

ha
pp

en
s, 

it
 is

 a
 si

gn
al

 th
at

 th
e 

pe
rs

on
 li

ke
ly

 h
as

 a
n 

im
pe

di
m

en
t. 

V
is

io
n 

C
re

at
e 

U
se

r S
to

rie
s  

A
ge

nd
a:

 

Sc
ru

m
M

as
te

r a
nd

 se
le

ct
ed

 te
am

 m
em

be
rs

 a
ss

ist
 

Pr
od

uc
tO

w
ne

r i
n 

th
e 

cr
ea

ti
on

 o
f U

se
r S

to
ri

es
. 

C
om

m
en

t:
 T

hi
s c

er
em

on
y 

ca
n 

be
 h

el
d 

at
 a

 ti
m

e 
th

at
 

w
or

ks
 w

el
l w

ith
 th

e 
ite

ra
tio

n 
st

ar
t a

nd
 st

op
 d

at
es

. I
t 

ca
n 

al
so

 b
e 

sc
he

du
le

d 
on

 d
em

an
d.

 

Pr
od

uc
tO

w
ne

r m
us

t a
tt

en
d.

 

Sc
ru

m
M

as
te

r, 
Pr

od
uc

tO
w

ne
r, 

an
d 

se
le

ct
ed

 te
am

 

m
em

be
rs

 

Sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
pr

e-
sc

he
du

le
d 

w
ee

kl
y;

 h
ow

ev
er

, t
he

se
 

C
er

em
on

ie
s a

re
 o

n 
de

m
an

d,
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

Pr
od

uc
tO

w
ne

r’s
 

ne
ed

 to
 h

av
e 

U
se

rS
to

rie
s c

re
at

ed
. 

C
om

m
en

t : 
If

 y
ou

 p
re

sc
he

du
le

 th
is

 C
er

em
on

y 
(w

hi
ch

 

is
 a

 g
oo

d 
id

ea
),

 it
 is

 O
K

 c
an

ce
l t

he
 u

pc
om

in
g 

m
ee

ti
ng

 if
 y

ou
 h

av
e 

no
th

in
g 

to
 d

is
cu

ss
. 

It
er

at
io

n 
P

la
nn

in
g 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

tT
ea

m
 a

nd
 T

es
tT

ea
m

 

m
em

be
rs 

as
 fo

r U
se

r S
to

rie
s t

o 
w

or
k 

on
 in

 c
ur

re
nt

 it
er

at
io

n.
 

1.
 

W
or

k 
co

m
m

itt
ed

 to
 d

ur
in

g 
an

 

ite
ra

tio
n 

m
us

t n
ot

 e
xc

ee
d 

th
e 

te
am

’s 
ca

pa
ci

ty
. 

2.
 

W
he

n 
a 

B
ui

ld
T

ea
m

 m
em

be
r 

as
ks

 fo
r w

or
k,

 th
ey

 a
re

 

co
m

m
it

ti
ng

 to
 c

om
pl

et
e 

th
e 

U
se

r S
to

ry
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 

up
co

m
in

g 
it

er
at

io
n.

 

 

P
ro

ce
ss

: 

In
pu

t:
 G

ro
om

ed
, w

el
l w

ri
tt

en
, U

se
r S

to
ri

es
 th

at
 

ha
ve

 a
 p

rio
rit

y 
an

d 
St

or
y 

Po
in

t e
st

im
at

e 
as

sig
ne

d.
 

Pr
oc

es
s:

 B
ui

ld
T

ea
m

 se
le

ct
s U

se
r S

to
rie

s t
o 

w
or

k 
on

 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
cu

rr
en

t i
te

ra
tio

n.
 A

s U
se

r S
to

rie
s a

re
 

se
le

ct
ed

, t
he

 B
ui

ld
T

ea
m

 m
em

be
rs

, a
nd

 th
e 

pe
rs

on
s 

ta
ki

ng
 th

e 
U

se
r S

to
ry

 a
re

 c
om

m
itt

ed
 to

 d
oi

ng
 th

e 
w

or
k.

O
ut

pu
t:

 B
ui

ld
T

ea
m

 h
as

 U
sa

bl
e 

U
se

r S
to

ri
es

 to
 w

or
k 

on
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
up

co
m

in
g 

it
er

at
io

n 

C
om

m
en

t : 
if 

th
e 

Bu
ild

 T
ea

m
 c

an
no

t u
nd

er
st

an
d 

a 
U

se
r 

St
or

y,
 it

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
le

ft 
on

 th
e 

Pr
od

uc
t B

ac
kl

og
 

Le
ad

er
: S

cr
um

M
as

te
r 

A
tt

en
da

nc
e:

 S
cr

um
M

as
te

r, 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
tT

ea
m

 a
nd

 

T
es

tT
ea

m
.  

Pr
od

uc
tO

w
ne

r i
s o

pt
io

na
l. 

T
hi

s t
ak

es
 p

la
ce

 a
t t

he
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f a

n 
ite

ra
tio

n.
 

 



 

 R
et

ro
sp

ec
ti

ve
 

Id
en

tif
y 

ou
tc

om
es

 th
at

 w
er

e 
bo

th
 

go
od

, a
nd

, t
op

ic
s t

ha
t i

de
nt

ify
 

ar
ea

s f
or

 im
pr

ov
em

en
t. 

C
om

m
en

t : 
A

gi
le

 te
am

s w
el

co
m

e 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t, 

an
d 

do
 n

ot
 p

un
is

h 

te
am

 m
em

be
rs

 fo
r m

ist
ak

es
. I

n 

A
gi

le
 S

cr
um

, w
e 

be
lie

ve
 

m
ist

ak
es

 a
re

 a
 n

at
ur

al
 h

um
an

 

ac
tiv

ity
, a

nd
 e

xc
el

le
nt

 

op
po

rt
un

it
ie

s f
or

 le
ar

ni
ng

 a
nd

 

te
am

 g
ro

w
th

. 

C
om

m
en

t : 
R

ea
lis

ti
ca

lly
, a

t s
om

e 

po
in

t, 
if 

on
e 

pe
rs

on
 k

ee
ps

 

m
ak

in
g 

cr
iti

ca
l e

rr
or

s, 
th

e 

Sc
ru

m
M

as
te

r s
ho

ul
d 

ta
ke

 

co
rr

ec
tiv

e 
ac

tio
n.

 

P
ro

ce
ss

: 

In
pu

t:  
A

ll 
A

gi
le

Sc
ru

m
T

ea
m

 m
em

be
rs 

ca
pt

ur
e 

th
ei

r 

re
le

va
nt

 o
bs

er
va

tio
ns

 re
ga

rd
in

g 
le

sso
ns

 le
ar

ne
d.

 T
he

se
 a

re
 

sh
ar

ed
 a

t t
he

 re
tro

sp
ec

tiv
e.

 

P
ro

ce
ss

: 

1.
 

Po
si

ti
ve

 a
nd

 im
pr

ov
em

en
t c

om
m

en
ts

 a
re

 

co
lle

ct
ed

 a
nd

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
in

 th
e 

A
LC

M
 (

A
gi

le
 L

ife
 

C
yc

le
 M

an
ag

er
, a

 re
po

si
to

ry
 fo

r a
ll 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ne
ed

ed
 to

 d
o 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t)

 

2.
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t i

te
m

s a
re

 c
ap

tu
re

d 
in

 th
e 

A
LC

M
 

3.
 

A
gi

le
Sc

ru
m

T
ea

m
 d

et
er

m
in

es
 w

hi
ch

 it
em

s i
t w

ou
ld

 

lik
e 

to
 ta

ck
le

 

C
om

m
en

t : 
D

o 
no

t p
ut

 a
 n

am
e 

ne
xt

 to
 it

em
s c

ol
le

ct
ed

 

at
 th

is 
m

ee
tin

g.
 T

he
 re

al
ity

 is
 th

at
 ty

pi
ca

lly
 o

ne
 

id
en

ti
fie

d 
is

su
e 

si
gn

al
s t

ha
t t

he
re

 a
re

 m
an

y 
in

vo
lv

ed
.

C
om

m
en

t : 
A

ct
iv

iti
es

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
by

 th
e 

te
am

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 

co
nv

er
te

d 
in

to
 U

se
r S

to
rie

s a
nd

 p
la

ce
d 

on
 th

e 
ba

ck
lo

g.

T
he

 S
cr

um
M

as
te

r s
ho

ul
d 

le
ad

, a
nd

 th
e 

en
tir

e 

A
gi

le
Sc

ru
m

T
ea

m
 sh

ou
ld

 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
te

. 

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y;
 so

on
 a

fte
r e

ve
ry

 it
er

at
io

n.
 

D
em

o 

(A
K

A
 D

em
on

st
ra

ti
on

) 

T
he

 m
ai

n 
pu

rp
os

e 
of

 th
e 

D
em

o 

is
 a

ct
ua

lly
 b

eh
av

io
ra

l. 
It

 is
 to

 

sh
ow

 o
ff 

th
e 

w
or

k 
pr

od
uc

t o
f a

n 

It
er

at
io

n 
to

 d
ri

ve
 o

ve
ra

ll 
im

-

pr
ov

em
en

t s
o 

pa
rt

ic
ip

an
ts

 in
 

su
cc

es
s c

an
 re

ce
iv

e 
ac

co
la

de
s 

fr
om

 th
e 

te
am

. 

P
ro

ce
ss

: 

In
pu

t:
 L

is
ts

 o
f i

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 a
nd

 su
cc

es
se

s a
ch

ie
ve

d 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
cu

rr
en

t i
te

ra
ti

on
.  

P
ro

ce
ss

:  r
ef

in
e 

ea
ch

 ti
m

e 
fr

om
 th

e 
su

pp
lie

d 
lis

t, 
an

d 

an
y 

ne
w

 it
em

s t
ha

t e
m

er
ge

 a
t m

ee
tin

g 
tim

e.
 C

ap
tu

re
 

th
es

e 
ite

m
s. 

O
nc

e 
ca

pt
ur

in
g 

of
 it

em
s i

s c
om

pl
et

e,
 th

e 
te

am
 sh

ou
ld

 

id
en

ti
fy

 w
hi

ch
 it

em
s s

ho
ul

d 
be

 c
on

ve
rt

ed
 in

to
 U

se
r 

St
or

ie
s. 

T
hi

s i
s t

yp
ic

al
ly

 le
d 

by
 th

e 
Sc

ru
m

M
as

te
r. 

I h
av

e 
he

ar
d 

of
 A

gi
le

Sc
ru

m
T

ea
m

s t
ha

t h
av

e 
th

ei
r P

ro
du

ct
O

w
ne

r 

ru
n 

th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

(t
hi

s i
s a

 g
oo

d 
w

ay
 to

 h
ol

d 
th

e 
in

te
re

st
 

of
 th

e 
Pr

od
uc

tO
w

ne
r, 

an
d 

ke
ep

 th
em

 fr
om

 m
ul

ti-

ta
sk

in
g 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
D

em
o)

 

T
o 

th
e 

gr
ea

te
st

 e
xt

en
t p

os
sib

le
 th

e 
en

tir
e 

A
gi

le
Sc

ru
m

T
ea

m
 sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

pr
es

en
t t

o 
ba

sk
 in

 th
e 

gl
or

y 
of

 a
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 it
er

at
io

n.
 

1.
 

A
 D

em
o 

sh
ou

ld
 ta

ke
 p

la
ce

 a
t l

ea
st

 o
nc

e 
pe

r 
It

er
at

io
n 

A
 D

em
o 

ca
n 

ta
ke

 p
la

ce
 o

n 
de

m
an

d,
 e

sp
ec

ia
lly

 if
 a

 

co
m

pl
ex

 U
se

r S
to

ry
 is

 to
 b

e 
in

sp
ec

te
d.

 H
ow

ev
er

, 

th
es

e 
U

se
r S

to
rie

s a
re

 to
 b

e 
sh

ar
ed

 a
ga

in
 a

t D
em

o 

ti
m

e.
 



 C
er

em
on

y:
 

P
ur

po
se

 
P

ro
ce

ss
/A

ge
nd

a:
 

W
ho

: 
W

he
n:

 

 
A

 se
co

nd
ar

y 
pu

rp
os

e 
is 

oc
ca

sio
na

lly
 th

is 
m

ee
tin

g 
is 

to
 

ha
ve

 th
e 

Pr
od

uc
tO

w
ne

r a
pp

ro
ve

 

w
or

k 
pr

od
uc

ts
. H

ow
ev

er
 w

or
k 

pr
od

uc
ts

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 

so
on

 a
ft

er
 th

ey
 a

re
 fi

ni
sh

ed
. 

C
om

m
en

t:
 h

av
e 

yo
u 

ev
er

 n
ot

ic
ed

 

th
at

 so
m

e 
pe

op
le

 g
et

 m
or

e 
w

or
k 

do
ne

 ri
gh

t b
ef

or
e 

a 
st

at
us

 

m
ee

ti
ng

 (
in

 a
ny

 si
tu

at
io

n?
) 

T
hi

s 

is
 o

ne
 re

as
on

 th
e 

D
em

o 
is

 so
 

ef
fe

ct
iv

e.
 

 
 

 

P
ar

ki
ng

 L
ot

 
Ea

sy
 w

ay
 fo

r t
he

 te
am

 to
 m

ee
t, 

in
 

a 
no

nf
or

m
al

 w
ay

, t
o 

co
lla

bo
ra

te
. 

It
em

s f
or

 d
is

cu
ss

io
n 

ar
e 

en
te

re
d 

in
to

 th
e 

A
LC

M
 a

nd
 

th
is 

be
co

m
es

 th
e 

ag
en

da
. I

n 
W

at
er

fa
ll,

 th
is 

lis
t w

ou
ld

 

be
 re

fe
rr

ed
 to

 a
s a

n 
“i

ss
ue

s l
og

.”
 

A
ll 

m
em

be
rs

 sh
ou

ld
 a

t l
ea

st
 b

e 
pr

es
en

t a
t t

he
 st

ar
t o

f 

th
is 

ce
re

m
on

y 
to

 fi
nd

 o
ut

 if
 a

 to
pi

c 
im

pa
ct

s t
he

m
. 

D
ai

ly
, 1

5 
m

in
ut

es
 lo

ng
, i

m
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 a
ft

er
 th

e 
D

ai
ly

 

St
an

du
p.

 

C
om

m
en

t : 
M

os
t t

ex
ts

 d
o 

no
t c

al
l t

hi
s a

ct
iv

it
y 

ou
t a

s a
 

ce
re

m
on

y.
 H

ow
ev

er
, i

t d
oe

s s
ee

m
 v

er
y 

si
m

ila
r i

n 

na
tu

re
 to

 p
ro

ce
ss

es
 th

at
 b

ar
e 

th
e 

tit
le

 o
f c

er
em

on
y.

 
 C

om
m

en
t: 

C
er

em
on

ie
s 

th
at

 s
up

po
rt

 t
he

 it
er

at
io

n,
 a

nd
 a

re
 e

xp
lic

itl
y 

tie
d 

to
 t

he
 it

er
at

io
n’

s 
cy

cl
e,

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 
af

te
r a

 te
am

 d
et

er
m

in
es

 th
e 

du
ra

tio
n 

of
 it

s i
te

ra
tio

ns
. T

hi
s w

ay
, a

ll 
te

am
 m

em
be

rs
 c

an
 p

la
n 

to
 a

tte
nd

 w
el

l i
n 

ad
va

nc
e 

of
 th

e 
cy

cl
ic

al
ly

 
he

ld
 c

er
em

on
y.

 
 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 33 

Story Points are stored along with the other metadata in the related User 
Story.  The main point here is that the estimate is being created by “relative 
sizing.” No “hours” or “days” are used in this process. Remembering that 
human behavior is to hear a dollar value and stick to it, using Story Points 
removes this attachment to an early estimate as you cannot really assign a 
dollar value to something so arbitrary. However, with respect to Iteration 
capacity considerations, Story Points have proven to work just fine. 

A word of warning. It would not be all that hard to map Story Point 
values to estimate hours. If you do this, you will corrupt the value of 
“relative” sizing and you could find yourself being locked into providing 
a premature, solid estimate. 

A number that is needed to make Story Points work is called “Veloc-
ity.”  Velocity is the total number of Story Points that can be accepted 
in an Iteration by an AgileScrumTeam. This number is unique to each 
AgileScrumTeam and the AgileScrumTeam can change the Velocity 
from Iteration to Iteration. The team determines this number by taking 
a guess as to how many Story Points of work they can process in an Iter-
ation. For example, I am writing this in early January. What we did with 
my AgileScrumTeam in December was to reduce our velocity signifi-
cantly as many people were on long vacations around the holidays. 

For example, let us say that one step in the project from Chapter 2 is 
to take off the tires of a car to install the devices that can start stinking if a 
car moves faster than 75 miles/hour. That seems pretty simple as a good 
mechanic can pull off tires in about 10 or less minutes. Compared to our 
Pivot User Story, I think that would qualify for a Story Point of 1. As for 
filling out all the paperwork and forms needed to find and use a race track 
for the car to go over the 75 miles/hour mark, that is no easier nor harder 
than any other user story; so I would give that the same value as the pivot 
User Story, a value of 8. 

An obvious question is, how do hours ever fit in? Well, the User Sto-
ries that are small enough to be completed in one iteration, are further 
decomposed one last time, by the BuildTeam. This last decomposition 
results in “Tasks.” Tasks are what the BuildTeam uses to complete 
work, and, hours or days are the time unit associated with those. 

Burn Down Chart 

A burn down chart shows how much of your available time you have 
used as a team, as compared to a line that assumes a constant use of 
hours, at the same level, each day.  



34 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

To understand time in a project sense, you need to understand the 
two distinct terms EEffort and DDuration. Effort is a term from the classi-
cal project management community. It means how many hours that are 
actually spent working on task. Duration  is a related term; it means how 
much time passes while working on an assigned task, whether the re-
source is actively engaged on task or not. For example, presume “Terri” 
is working on one task, on and off for 4 days. So: 

• Under Duration time reporting, the 4 days would be 
included in the time she was working on the assigned task. 
This is the type of estimate used during Story Pointing. 

• Under Effort driven time reporting, she would report only 
time on task. This is the type of estimate that is done when 
you are estimating at a Task level. 

How to build a Burn Down Chart 

Here are our assumptions:  

• You are a ScrumMaster.  
• There are three people on your team, and each starts with 

80 estimated hours of actual on task work effort hours, 
across an iteration that lasts 2 weeks.  

• All actual and estimated hours are effort hours, and are 
pulled from estimates entered onto tasks. (These estimates 
and actuals are supplied by the people doing the work.)  

• The person doing the work supplied the initial estimate, and on 
a daily basis will supply an estimate of the work left to be done. 

First, we shall use the above information to draw what I call the “Per-
fect Burn Down Line.” This is the line that assumes that all work happens 
at a constant pace until all hours are used up when the Iteration ends. 

• So at the start of the first iteration, we have 240 hours worth 
of work to do (80 * 3), that is, 80 hours times 3 people. This 
assumes they are on task from the minute they walk in the 
door, till the time they leave work 8 hours later. 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 35 

• We have 10 business days in the iteration. 
• We have 0 hours left of estimated hours at the end of the 

iteration. 

This graph represents a perfect burn down. It is what I use to gauge 
performance against during an iteration: 

.  

Comment: The above is the Perfect Burn Down Line. It is based on 
the Effort hours accepted into an iteration. The assumption is that a 
perfect Iteration would eat up and equal number of hours in a day, and 
there would be no hours available at the end of the Iteration. 

 

  



36 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Comment: This is quite rare! This is the case where a team is on 
schedule for the entirety of the Iteration. 

 

Comment: This means no one is working on the iteration. The 
ScrumMaster needs to talk to the BuildTeam! 
Comment: When the work left is above the Perfect Burn Down Line, 
and all information is accurately reflected in the Burn Down Chart, this 
team is behind schedule. 

 

Comment: In Burn Down Charts, when the hours left to complete 
line is below the Perfect Burn Down Line, this means the team is ahead 
of schedule. At the start of day 4, it is apparent that the team is comfort-
ably ahead of schedule. Were I ScrumMaster, I would find out why the 
sudden drop in effort hours took place. I would suspect the team did 
something brilliant to get so far ahead. Once out, if my guess was cor-
rect, I would share the success, of the AgileScrumTeam, widely. 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 37 

Comment: When the work left line is below the perfect burn down 
line, and all information is accurately reflected in the Burn Down Chart, 
the team is ahead of schedule. 

How this is used: 

When I started a ScrumTeam in the middle of summer, I realized it 
was actually an accomplishment to have a working Burn Down chart to 
look at. About the middle of the second Iteration it was in good enough 
condition to start using it for its intended purpose. A working Burn 
Down Chart is a signal that the team is functioning well in terms of 
adopting the Agile Scrum Process as many items need to take place, cor-
rectly, for the Burn Down Chart to work well.  

Where I use it is at the start of our official Daily Standup, I briefly 
show it, and call out anything that the Burn Down chart is showing. My 
current AgileScrumTeam is composed of AgileCoaches. The only issue 
we ever really have, which the burn down chart shows, is a slow start on 
iterations. But even that is improving over time. 

With an ALCM, any executive who wants to invest a few minutes to 
understand how to use the ALCM to pull statuses can easily pull a status 
on any AgileScrumTeam. This means that all AgileScrumTeam mem-
bers must keep their time information up to date, or it is only a matter 
of time before the ScrumMaster gets an unpleasant phone call. 

A Warning 

There is a special case of the Burn Down Chart that you should be aware 
of. Let us propose that there are only 2 days left of the iteration, up until 
now your team was on schedule, and then your team learns that a massive 
defect is discovered in the architecture you based your work effort on. In 
other words, there is now a sink-hole of time to invest, and no one was 
previously aware of the massive time investment. This would mean: 

• this chart was fine until this point,  
• the burn down chart was telling the stakeholder community 

that everything was in good shape, 



38 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

• there was nothing to worry about, right up until there are 
just 2 days left. 

Then on the next to last day of the iteration, the chart suddenly dis-
plays a huge disparity between planned and actual.  Be aware that this 
chart can only display what is known, and reasonably expected. Mean-
ing, just because a burn down chart paints a rosy picture for 80% of an 
iteration does NOT mean the last 20 percent will be easy-peasy. 

An example was when we had 4 days left to our last iteration of the 
release, and then results from friendly user testing came in with 20 de-
fects that needed to get fixed. That significantly changed our burn down 
chart, quite unexpectedly. 

Summary 

In summary, this chapter identified the minimum infrastructure necessary 
to have an AgileScrumTeam function. We covered Ceremonies, Story 
Points, and Burn Down charts. After a team is comfortable with these 
systems, progress in realizing the value of Agile Scrum should take place.  

Knowledge Reinforcement 

1. Assume that you are about to take a trip for pleasure to 
Madagascar. What is your Epic level User Story, and then break 
the Epic up into four smaller user stories which address that is 
needed. 

2. If in the middle of an iteration it is discovered that a User Story 
is too large for a release, who should the DevelopmentTeam 
and/or TestTeam member notify? 

3. Why is it important to put User Stories into the provided format?  
4. There is a new project. Which member of the Agile Scrum Team 

is are most likely to bring the project to the AgileScrumTeam? 
5. Who is most responsible for creating quality User Stories that 

relate directly to a project. 
6. What is the last time that a team can say no to working a User 

Story that is in the wrong format, lacks clarity and has wrong 
or misleading metadata?  



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 39 

7. Class Discussion: If a ProductOwner is too busy to attend the 
team’s Ceremonies, especially Backlog Grooming and Vision: 
what can be done to better engage the Product Owner? Please 
note, if you ever look at the calendar of a Product Owner, you 
will see that they are at back-to-back meetings all day. This is 
because these people are a critical asset to the performing or-
ganization as a whole. 

8. (Class discussion) Assume that you are training a new member 
of a team; the new and improved ScrumMaster! She wants to 
make a list of everything she should learn to be effective when 
she takes over in 3 weeks. What would you recommend being 
on the list? How can you use this list in your day-to-day opera-
tions with your AgileScrumTeam. 

9. After a few years of using Agile Scrum, you are pretty sure you 
can map Story Point numbers to hours. Would this be a good 
thing? 

10. Assume the following: 
 

Iteration 
Story Point Value  

Completed in Iteration 
2 10 
3 25 
4 31 
5 29 
6 30 

 
What would you pick as the Velocity going forward, and why? (comment : 
there are many potential correct answers to this). 

11. A contractor wants to use Story Points in a variable cost contract 
to determine cost to you. That is, as the AgileScrumTeam you 
are thinking about hiring estimates Story Points, and then com-
pletes Story Pointed User Stories, you then get charged per Story 
Point completed. Is this a good idea for you? Why or why not? 

  



40 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

12. Given the three Burn Down Charts below, which Agile 
ScrumTeam needs the most help right now? Assume both charts 
are up-to-date. 

 

 



 THE SYSTEM THAT SUPPORTS THE PROCESS 41 

 

  



 

 



CHAPTER 4 

The Agile Scrum Team 
‘‘Coming together is a beginning. Keeping together is progress. 
Working together is success!’’ 

Henry Ford 

Chapter Purpose 

As a current and former leader of many teams, across many years 
I want to explain the Agile “team” concept 
So that people can achieve the synergy which only that of team can 
bring to a project. 

In this chapter, I elaborate on activities performed by Agile Scrum 
teams, that result in high performance. That is, delivering more of the 
value-adding “ask” from the ProductOwner, team empowerment, and 
delivering value to the business quickly. 

The AgileScrumTeam’s Composition 

There are three major parts to an Agile scrum team; ProductOwner, 
BuildTeam, and ScrumMaster. In this book, we have split the BuildTeam 
into two teams—DevelopmentTeam and TestTeam. This was done to in-
crease readability. Please see the chart below for a visual reference to this... 
 

• ProductOwner 
• ScrumMaster 
• BuildTeam 

  

  TestTeam 

 

 

  BuildTeam 



44 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

An AgileScrumTeam has five to nine people. Both the Product 
Owner and ScrumMaster play a leadership role. The ProductOwner sets 
the strategic (longer term) direction, and the ScrumMaster’s role is more 
immediate (i.e., tactical). As for where the term Scrum Comes from, it is 
from a game that is popular in Europe, called rugby. 

In rugby, at some points in the game, a battle of two scrums takes 
place for a ball. That is, each scrum of eight people fights to gain posses-
sion of the ball.  They communicate primarily by body movement as 
they have their arms around each other in an interlocking style. And, 
each member of the scrum applies their force to drive the other team 
back. I assume the reason the name stuck was because metaphorically 
there is a close relationship between a rugby scrum and what our Ag-
ileScrumTeam does. Please find below a description of each part of the 
AgileScrumTeam. Then, once you have a good idea about what the Ag-
ile Scrum Team does, there will be some tricks and tips shared that can 
make an AgileScumTeam even more effective. 

ScrumMaster 

One of the two leadership roles on an AgileScrum to the team is that of 
a ScrumMaster. In general, they monitor the adoption of Agile Scrum 
adoption, and implement corrective teaching when necessary. Through 
effective listening, and occasionally detective work, they identify when 
team members are experiencing roadblocks, and make sure the right 
resources are brought to bear to elevate issues. Or if that does not work, 
they fix it themselves.  They are a leader, who is there to serve and guide. 
They do not assign work; rather the team members request work to do.  
And, they also manage the day-to-day details to make sure the iterations 
run smoothly. Some specific roles they perform are: 

• Be a champion of Agile who makes sure the agile process 
runs smoothly and all Ceremonies are executed correctly. 

• Make sure Ceremonies are scheduled and carried out.  
• Leads some Ceremonies (see the Ceremony section in a 

previous chapter). 
• Is a participant in in the Scrum-of-Scrum ceremonies (This is 

where co-dependencies between teams are discussed, and joint 
plans are created to keep teams in sync.). 



 THE AGILE SCRUM TEAM 45 

• They are a Champion for team to ensure they work at a 
“sustainable pace.”  

• Protect the team from outside distractions like politics, etc. 
• Ensure the team looks professional at Demos through 

effective scheduling of topics and holding Demo planning 
meetings (Demos are a great time to impress your paying 
client!). 

• They attend and/or lead any ceremony they are expected at, 
and show up on time, and prepared. 

• In a crisis, can switch quickly in and out of an autocratic 
leadership style based on the immediacy or tedium of a 
requested task.  

• Has a passion for seeing their team members being effective. 
• Keeps an eye on Opportunity Cost as it relates to new User 

Stories being accepted into an iteration. That is, they 
confirm that new User Stories do not impede User Stories of 
a higher priority, and, the ProductOwner understands any 
necessary tradeoffs before a User Story is accepted. 

The above list is long, and rather difficult to digest. So, let me make 
it a bit easier. People are largely defined by their expected behaviors. 
Here is a diagram that should help put all these into a context, and thus 
make the information more actionable:  

 



46 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

As implied by the diagram above, the three most important behaviors of 
great ScrumMasters are; 

• Understanding: They understand the technical environment. 
This means that when ScrumTeam members need help, the 
ScrumMaster has the background to engage on behalf of the 
team. They are also cognizant of the needs that the team 
has. For example, the TestTeam may need faster download 
speeds, smarter computers, etc. Since the ScrumMasters 
understand the need, they are active in trying to meet it. 
They are also understanding of the political environment. 
When they do not have the direct authority to complete a 
task, they know who to go to in order to achieve resolution. 
One special trait is that they understand when to step in to 
help, and when to step back and let the team members 
grow. They also have a keen sense of what User Stories are 
in scope of the application and business, that is, they 
understand the organizational vision, and the role their 
application fills in supporting that vision. 

• Communicator: They are skilled at sending and receiving 
messages using various mediums. One item that truly 
separates the average ScrumMaster from the best is making 
the time to create a “social contract” and storing it for all to 
see. This has in it the explanation of how the team is to run, 
and processes it will follow. It has links to any document the 
team might find useful. It also has a clause that team 
members are to treat each other with dignity and respect. One 
more thing they do exceptionally well is encourage 
collaboration between team members by ensuring varied 
communication channels are available and used by the team. 
They make sure that informal communications take place 
regularly among team members and often employ by 
playing team building games (more on this below). 

• Adherence: The ALCM takes on a life of its own after using 
it for a while. A well-chosen ALCM will guide you to 
entering in the needed data; mostly statuses and metadata 
for User Stories. But, it is my experience that the people on 



 THE AGILE SCRUM TEAM 47 

the DevelopmentTeam tend not to keep this up to date. 
Unfortunately for the ScrumMaster a well set up ALCM 
drives transparency. Meaning that when your friends on the 
DevelopmentTeam do not enter actual hours, it looks like 
your efforts are behind schedule. Therefore, to keep your 
stakeholders happy, you need to stay after your delinquent 
team members to keep the ALCM up to date. One way to 
do this is to call out the update status just before your Daily 
Standup starts. The great ScrumMasters are very sure to 
hold all Ceremonies that are needed, and never cancel the 
Daily Standup; this ensures team members stay in the habit 
of showing up. 

ProductOwner 

This is the primary person who asks for change and new functionality 
relating to the current project or program by adding User Stories to the 
Backlog. They: 

• are very cognizant of the business and end user(s) of the 
application.  

• work with the other members of the AgileScrumTeam to create 
and capture ideas (during Vision ceremonies) as User Stories.  

• prioritize User Stories. 
• improve User Stories during Backlog Grooming Ceremonies. 
• approve work products when they are ready, and view the 

combination of all work products in a Demo. 
• they alone approve User Stories as time goes on as the work 

completes, and occasionally approve User Stories during the 
Demo. 

It is essential to team success that the ProductOwner attend any cer-
emony they are expected at, show up on time, and be prepared. They 
should make themselves available for consultations. The expectations of 
this person should be spelled out in writing at the start of the effort be-
cause these people tend to be hard to reach. 



48 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

DevelopmentTeam and the TestTeam 
(Aka. The BuildTeam) 

The BuildTeam is composed of the DevelopmentTeam, the TestTeam, and 
possibly a part-time architect. On a high-performing AgileScrumTeam, 
roles between Developers and Testers are blurred as AgileScrumTeams 
strive for role interchangeability. The AgileScrumTeam relies on the 
BuildTeam to: 

• Help during backlog grooming to decompose User Stories 
• To write Tasks. Tasks have detail design, check lists, and 

similar items in them. They are subordinate to all User Stories. 
• Keep the ALCM fields up to date with status, actuals, etc. 
• Create the test conditions and/or acceptance criteria, and 

store them in the appropriate User Story and/or task 
• Participate heavily in the creation of a social contract (the 

Social Contract is covered earlier in this chapter) 
• Assist the when they create high-level estimates called Story 

Points (discussed later in this chapter) 
• Ask the Product Owner for approval on completed work 

products  
• Attend Ceremonies as expected, and participate as expected 
• Request work and commit to completing it during an 

iteration, while at the iteration planning ceremony. 
• Attend any ceremony they are expected at, and show up on 

time and prepared 

Joining a Preexisting Agile Scrum Team 

When I was a new, first-time ScrumMaster, I tended to manage work 
and not actually participate. What I came to realize was that I did not 
speak the language the team was speaking. Well before being a Scrum-
Master, I had been a top-rated analyst (designer/coder/tester), but as I 
was on a state of the art knowledge repository, I had a lot to learn. What 
I learned most of all was that this team had their own language that was 
a composite of industry terms, and a few terms I only heard on the 
team. The process I eventually used to understand the everyday jargon 



 THE AGILE SCRUM TEAM 49 

of the team was to write down every term the team used, and get a de-
scription through one of three ways: 

• Using Wikipedia, Google, Bing, books or similar sources 
• The assistance of my friends both on the team and outside 

the team. 
• Digging into the documentation the team had 

Then there are three important things to keep in mind. First, devel-
opers are usually very happy to explain their work once. But, don not ask 
them the same question twice. They seem to take this as a big affront. 
Second, when you are collecting all the terms, find a way to double 
check your work, and if it is accurate, post it in a common area so others 
can use it. I suggest checking your answers because on a few instances, 
people have unwittingly shared partial or inaccurate information with 
me. Though this was not intentional, but, what it showed me was there 
was indeed a reason to document all the terms. 

The other big activity that I did was to update the process map of 
the application. As AgileScrum teams are not fond of documentation, it 
was hard to find a skeleton to start with, and then easy to find areas that 
needed to be updated. I saved all this knowledge into a common loca-
tion too for others to learn from it. 

From my perspective, what was interesting was that since I had in-
vested time learning about the day-to-day work, and I now understood 
the conversations at the various ceremonies, the team welcomed me in. I 
can say this as they started valuing my opinions, and when crisis mode 
happened they welcomed my lead. 

Trust 

Trust is when you can expect a person to do the right thing when no 
one is looking, and do even better when they know that someone is de-
pending on them. The best way to begin to establish trust on an Agile 
ScrumTeam is to prove that you are invested into the team. Here are 
some ideas on establishing that you are in it for the long haul. For those 
of you who have read Warren Bennis’s On Becoming a Leader (2003), 



50 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

you will recognize the format of the below information. That is, a bad 
trait is shared first on each line, and then a desired contra behavior: 

• Remaining clueless about the team you just joined versus 
investing one’s self to understand the necessary functions 

• Committing and not performing versus taking on tasks, and 
successfully delivering on time 

• Doing business the same old way versus taking actions 
requested at recent Retrospectives 

• Ignoring work that others will be held accountable for versus 
updating the ALCM daily? 

• Merely attending ceremonies versus being an active participant 
• Ignoring programming standards versus coding correctly 

and mechanically confirming standards are adhered to. 
• Being the ProductOwner who is just too busy for the team 

versus the ProductOwner who makes time to meet the 
BuildTeam’s needs 

• Being late to, or missing ceremonies versus being ready and 
on time for ceremonies. 

• Glossing over issues versus seeking out issues and targeting 
them for resolution. 

In summary, the way to establish trust is to meet the expectations of 
the AgileScrumTeam as the Agile Scrum Methodology has been shown 
so far in this book. 

Clear Expectations: 

When one is on a team, it can be difficult to understand what the cul-
ture expects. It is the responsibility of the ScrumMaster to lead the team 
in creating a social contract. What a social contract does is establishes 
the expectations that team members will expect from each other. Here 
are some ideas for your social contract: 

• A general statement of conduct that looks something like 
this: All team members are to be treated with dignity and 
respect. This includes listening to all team members, especially 
when their opinions differ from that of the majority. 



 THE AGILE SCRUM TEAM 51 

• Team members are to learn how to leverage each other’s 
talents for the good of the team. I do recommend having all 
team members post their resumes I a common location. 
This is essential in understanding who knows what. 

• What the duration of the Agile Scrum Cycle is 
• When in the Agile Scrum Cycle, what the various cycle-

dependent ceremonies will be 
• What the time expectations are for the ProductOwner 
• Adherence to Agile Scrum in all aspects of building and 

modifying the Product Backlog 
• Ability to attend the Retrospective, and especially the 

Demonstration ceremonies 
• The process to update the Social Agreement. That is, who 

approves any proposed changes. And what percent of the 
approvers need to approve changes to the agreement. 

• The standards that the DevelopmentTeam will be guided by 
• For international teams, when will they meet to minimize 

the discomfort of time zone differences, to the greatest 
extent on all participants? 

• A commitment from the ProductOwner to respect the 
team’s velocity 

• When the TestTeam will begin creating test cases 
• How teams are to stay in constant communication 
• What information flows to whom and how 
• Important links to essential documents 
• What is expected from a User Story before the team will 

consider accepting it into an iteration. This is also called the 
definition of “Ready.” 

• The definition of “Done” and “Done–Done” 

The main idea here is that if team members are aware upfront what 
their responsibilities are, it is more likely they will perform as desired. 
Also, should someone choose to be a nonperformer on the team, the 
Social Contract can be a fair way of assessing the individual’s history of 
meeting commitments. 



52 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Team Building: 

Team building is a method used to increase trust and communication 
amongst team members through artificially amplifying the intensity and 
duration of collaboration across a relatively short duration of time. The 
typical team-building method is to do a shared highly interactive activi-
ty. My favorite team-building exercise is when they are first meeting 
each other using video conferencing for each person to share an avatar of 
themselves. It is amazing to see all the varied interpretations of avatar. 
An avatar is supposed to be a character of a person, but sometimes I see 
self-image art like golf clubs. The odd responses to the request usually 
bring a smile to all participants.  There are many other ways for teams to 
break the ice on an ongoing pattern. For example, one boss I had 
brought in an Italian Ice cart,  and a catered lunch on Wednesdays! One 
recent trend I am seeing is to put people with like jobs into the same 
room. This is an easy way to foster communication and collaboration. 

In short, there are three things that must be in place to build teams: 

• A social contract, so everyone is on the same page 
• A ScrumMaster and Product owner who are committed to 

the Agile Scrum process 
• Team-building activities to keep the team acting as a unit 

Now, here is something interesting about Avatars; they sometimes 
tell you what the self-image is of the person drawing it. If you can pick 
up on this, you have one more clue how to effectively collaborate with 
the person. 

A word of caution. There are charity events that sound like team 
building opportunities where you get to paint, rake mulch, and clean up 
disgusting parks. These activities are fine as a giveback, but it is my ex-
perience that they have limited value as team building. Rather, what I 
try to do is pair the team’s skills with a real live issue. For example, have 
the team work in a high-school for a day, and teach students what it is 
like to do software development.  Or, maybe have the entire team gather 
to fix an IT business problem of a charity. The idea here is unlike those 
paint-the-walls activities, if you can leverage your team’s core compe-
tence, you can strengthen the bonds of your team members, and make a 



 THE AGILE SCRUM TEAM 53 

meaningful impact on people’s lives. I have personally done Junior 
Achievement several times. Each time I felt like I did something note-
worthy because while I am there I get to teach a business skill. For a 
giveback like this, one would have to have a fun follow-up for the team 
so that they can interact and share their day’s events. 

Summary 

In this chapter, we learned about teams, and the structure of teams in 
the Agile Scrum Environment. This is important as the team must be 
organized in order to be top-performing with respect to consistently 
meeting the “asks” of the business. 

References 

Bennis, W.G. 2003. On Becoming a Leader. Cambridge, MA: Perseus 
Publishing. 

  



 

 



 

CHAPTER 5 

A Look at Risk from 
Classical Project 

Management 
‘‘By failing to prepare, you are preparing to fail.’’ 

Ben Franklin 

Chapter Purpose 

As an Agile Scrum practitioner and coach,  
I want to identify and share a part of Classical Project Management  
So that Agile  practitioners can become even more effective.  

It amazes me that the role of risk seems not to be a main concern in Agile 
Scrum. The reason AgileScrumTeams seem to spend so little time on risk 
is that Agile Scrum virtually addresses risk by having demos, limiting the 
duration of time activities can be worked on (iterations) before Product 
Owners evaluate results, and doing risky User Stories first.  Realistically, 
unless the team is making a concerted effort to address risk, unanticipated 
events will likely occur more often, and with greater impact. Below, please 
find a quick introduction to Risk should you choose to adopt risk man-
agement in your day-to-day AgileScrumTeam efforts. 

Introduction to Risk Management 

Risk is the prospect that there could be a difference between what is 
hoped for and what actually happens. The outcome could be either 
more negative than projected, or positive.  As a practical matter, nega-
tive risks tend to get more attention. The main idea is that you want a 
plan in place as soon as a potential event is uncovered, so that should the 
event manifest itself you are more able to successfully respond to it.  



56 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

 

One question is where to store this information related to Risk. 
Storing risk information in the ALCM is a logical place. I would expect 
that an ALCM allows for easy access to risks and related metadata as if 
the risks related to a single User Story, and, the ALCM should allow for 
entire list of risks so they can be viewed at a project level.  

The idea of storing risks and related data on one place is nothing 
new; in classical project management, they call it a Risk Register. 

To continue, there are valuable benefits from assessing risks in your 
project. For example: 

• If you do a good job at risk planning, you will be more 
prepared than if you did nothing. 

• If something comes up out of nowhere and there is a 
formal investigation, you can point to your formal 
processes and how effectively you planned, despite the 
result. 

• Working with risk can help teach the people in your 
organization critical thinking and value-based reasoning. 

• This is a good way for teams to learn collaboration, and 
learn more about their own applications as they start to 
understand process vulnerabilities, and address them. 

Here is a process that has worked for me to address Risk: 

Input: 

• Any assumptions relating to the project or specific User 
Stories  

• All User Stories in the User Story backlog that will 
likely get worked on 

• Feedback from expert consultation 
• History from previous, similar efforts 
• When available, any pertinent company records 
• Gut feel/intuition 

Process: 

1. Create a list of known risk events. There are several methods to 
do this: 
1.1 Basic Method: Leverage the inputs to identify Risks that are 

obvious to the AgileScrumTeam. 



 A LOOK AT RISK FROM CLASSICAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT 57 

 

1.2 Brain storming: Brain storming is a well-documented way 
for team members to collaborate. This is similar to crowd 
sourcing. 

1.3 Examining the infrastructure with respect to: 
1.3.1 The current architecture 
1.3.2 How programs interact with each other with in the 

context of the application 
1.3.3 Inter-relationships with other applications 
1.3.4 Ability to discover defects and react to them 

(Detectability) 
1.3.5 How information is transmitted and securely stored 
1.3.6 Etc. 

1.4 Modified Fishbone (This assumes that you are familiar with 
fishbone. If not, this is well spelled out on the web.) 
As a risk-assessment tactic, a modified fishbone can be used 
to assist in understanding the terrain and identifying po-
tential issues well before the code is written. Pretend that 
when you go into production, and then the deployment 
was a “total failure.” The words “Total failure” is entered 
in the head the fish. Then the team, with a little imagina-
tion, and a few assumptions, is asked to do the Fishbone 
process as if a real crisis happened. Risks should be cap-
tured by a scribe. 

2. Once risks are detected, and then entered into the ALCM, here 
are some examples of metadata that can be included as metadata 
for risks when described on the Risk Log. Immediately following 
the description of the metadata will be an example based on the 
risk potential of drilling a hole into electrical wires that are inside 
of the walls we are putting dry wall on. These examples will be 
within brackets and also in italics: 
2.1 Impact 1–5: 5 = highest impact {This is potentially life 

threatening, therefore an impact of 5 seems appropriate} 
2.2 Probability 1–5: 5= highest impact {this seems to rarely hap-

pen as dry wall installers know to watch out for this so a prob-
ability of 2 will be assigned to it} 



58 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

 

2.3 Priority (Scale 1–25: Impact multiplied by Probability) {an 
impact of 5 multiplied by a probability of 2 gives us a priority 
of “10”} 

2.4 If “scale” is greater than your risk tolerance level: 
2.4.1 then who “owns” it (“X” is selected by the organi-

zation based on their level of risk aversion) 
{I would assign the activity of NOT drilling into 
electrical wires to the dry wall installers} 

2.4.2 Quantitative assessment of risk (e.g., NPV/EMV) 
{Though not an NPV analysis, the cost could easily be 
the cost of covering law suits by people who could get 
hurt in a potential fire caused by drilling electrical 
wires. Another cost is the cost of potentially rebuilding 
the home from scratch.} 

2.4.3 Qualitative assessment of risk {If workers are hurt, 
it could take a while to find competent dry wall peo-
ple to replace them.} 

2.4.4 Trigger event(s) {A trigger event is someone drill-
ing a hole into the dry wall to affix it to the wall 
and accidentally drilling into electrical wires} 

2.4.5 Warning signs {Some warning signs can include a 
pop of a circuit breaker, a smoke smell, etc.} 

2.4.6 How to monitor for a risk event {One could take pic-
tures of the area before drywall is applied and confirm 
no drilling takes place near wires within the walls.} 

2.4.7 Planned response: 
2.4.7.1 Transfer: like insurance, transfer the risk 

to someone else (realistically, this is very 
difficult to do in an IT area) {Buying in-
surance to protect from workers suing and 
potential damage to the home would be a 
good example of transferring risk to an in-
surance company.} 

2.4.7.2 Avoid: Once the trigger events for a risk 
are observed, identify how to make those 
trigger events never take place, or reduce 



 A LOOK AT RISK FROM CLASSICAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT 59 

 

the chance of them occurring {As men-
tioned above, pictures can be taken as to 
where wires are hiding in walls. Not drilling 
where known wires are should reduce the 
probability of an adverse outcome.} 

2.4.7.3 Accept the risk as in just let it happen (be 
especially sure to document this type of 
risk response, and share your findings 
with your executive stakeholders for input 
and approval). {Though a very bad idea, 
workers could just ignore the risk and drill 
away. Again, this would be a very bad idea.} 

2.4.7.4 Mitigating is actually implementing a plan 
to address a risk (what is nice about this is 
you actually address the risk head on. But 
keep an eye on any actual backup process 
as they tend to decay with time). {On the 
day that drywall is put up, close visual in-
spection can take place to identify the loca-
tion of wires. Also, sensitive metal detectors 
could be used to find any hidden wires. All 
information would be supplied to the dry 
wall workers. Also, several fire extinguishers 
are placed near where the dry wall workers 
will be working. Also, circuit breakers could 
be tested to make sure they would pop if 
danger was detected. Giving classes to the 
drywall installers on safety procedures could 
also prove helpful. Or, walls could be wired 
AFTER the drywall is up.} 

2.4.8 What risks are associated with making this 
change? {Addressing a risk will likely cause other 
risks. In this case, trained drywall specialists may re-
sent being told what to do.} 

2.4.9 What stakeholders need to know about this possi-
bility, and if it takes place, who needs to be noti-



60 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

 

fied. {The drywallers need to be made aware of this 
possibility; so if it happens, they are better able to 
address the situation. Also, if smoke is smelled, the 
calling fire fighters to the scene may be appropriate.} 

(The above was adopted from a previous work of the author, © 2013, and 
is used with permission.) 

Output:  

1. The filled-out risk register. 
2. User Stories that are coupled with a risk are to be: 

a. Specifically pointed to by the risk register 
b. The User Story must point to its relevant risks on the user 

story. 
3. A decision on how to address risk, plus a User Story is to be 

placed on the backlog to make it actionable. 

Summary 

It is my belief based on years of managing projects that if one prepares 
for risk events, then one is much more capable of dealing with them 
when the time comes. In this chapter, a clear method of dealing with 
risk and effectively managing it has been shared. 

Knowledge Expansion 

1. For a project you are working on, use the process indicated 
above to address three risk events.  

2. Create an argument for the handling of one of your risks iden-
tified above if the team wants to ignore a risk. 

 
 



Glossary 

As an author 
I want to: define the Agile terms used in these chapters, and other 
terms that may also need definition. 
So that: as the reader absorbs the material, it is more easy to create 
a mental picture as to what is being discussed.. 

Agile Coach: An Agile evangelist whose role is to guide AgileScrumTeams in 
the correct use of Agile within an organization.  

Acceptance Criteria: This is the list of new ProductOwner expectations as 
they relate to a single User Story. 

Agile Life Cycle Management tool (ALCM):: All information relevant to the 
project is stored on this software tool. For example, it houses User Stories and their 
metadata. These can typically generate custom reports which provide transparency. 

AgileScrumTeam: This is composed of the ProductOwner, the BuildTeam, 
and the ScrumMaster. These teams have between five and nine members and 
stay together for a very long time. 

ALCM: See Agile Life Cycle Management tool.  

Backlog: This is the repository where User Stories are placed before they are 
selected to be worked on. Once a User Story on the Backlog is groomed, it can 
be requested by a team member to be worked on. When a User Story is selected 
to be worked on, it is moved to the Iteration-Backlog. 

Backlog Grooming (this is a Ceremony): The process of massaging User 
Stories in the Backlog in order to make sure User Stories in the Backlog are the 
correct format for a User Story. The people attending the Backlog Grooming 
Ceremony must also determine if all needed information is supplied within the 
User Story so they can mark a User Story Ready for being considered for a can-
didate for Iteration Planning. If a User Story is too big to fit in an Iteration, it is 
decomposed/broken-up into smaller User Stories. 

BuildTeam: This is composed of the DevelopmentTeam and the TestTeam. 

Burn down Chart: This is a graph that shows the difference between how 
many hours the team has used and how many hours the team should have 
burned up based on daily velocity, where in this case, velocity is expressed in 
hours. Hours spent on a task are to be updated daily in the ALCM in order to 
have this chart be current for discussion at the daily standup. This chart can be 
expressed in hours, Story Points, or both.  

Classic Project Management: Synonymous with “Waterfall.” Please see “Wa-
terfall” in this glossary.  



62 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Daily Standup (this is a Ceremony): A ceremony in which all team members 
attend each working day. Four questions are to be answered: (1) What have you 
done since the last daily standup? (2)What have you planned before the next 
standup? (3) Do you have any impediments? and (4) Did you update the 
ALCM? This meeting appears to be constructed to allow peer pressure to en-
courage each person on the AgileScrumTeam to work at a sustainable, optimal 
pace. 

Deliverable: A work product that is known to satisfy all relevant requirements, 
acceptance criteria, and test cases.  

Done: This term is to be defined by the AgileScrumTeam based on its processes, 
environment, and needs. In general, it means that the ProductOwner has approved 
the story and it has been reviewed during a Demo. (Please see “Done–Done” in 
this glossary). 

Done–Done: This term is to be defined by the AgileScrumTeam based on its 
processes, environment, and needs. The definition the team uses is to be stored 
in the Social Contract, which is stored in the ALCM. In general, a “Done–
Done” User Story has been deployed into the production environment and is 
ready for the end user to use in day-to-day processes. 

Demo (a ceremony): Slang for the ceremony called “Demonstration.” See 
“Demonstration.” 

Demonstration (a ceremony): The work product relating to all User Stories 
that have completed in the current iteration are celebrated in the presence of the 
ProductOwner. Occasionally, a User Story is approved during the Demonstra-
tion, but this is to be avoided.  

Detectability: The ability to identify a defect which is present.  

DevelopmentTeam: These are the people who create the working code. They 
typically do unit testing, and run any code validation software. This does not 
include those who are dedicated to testing. 

Duration: The number of calendar working days a task takes to get done. This 
includes breaks, idle time etc. For example, if a human resource spends 4.5 hours 
on a task across 3 days, then the duration is 3 days. Also see “effort hours.”   

General Contractor: The person is in charge of a construction project. In this 
text, this is the same as a ScrumMaster or a project manager.   

Grooming: The activities that take place during a Backlog Grooming Cere-
mony. 

Effort Hours: Hours spent specifically on a task.  

Epic Level User Story: Reveals  the objective of the project to be undertaken 
by the AgileScrumTeam. These are decomposed to provide better meaning and 
direction to the BuildTeam. 

Iteration: A time period, typically 2 to 4 weeks long, during which committed 
User Stories are completed.  



 GLOSSARY 63 

Iteration Backlog: This is where User Stories originally located in the Backlog 
are moved to when they are to be worked on during the upcoming Iteration. 

Iteration Planning (a ceremony): If the metadata on a User Story in the 
backlog is sufficient, and it has the highest priority, and a BuildTeam member 
asks to work on it, then it is moved to the Iteration Backlog. Once on the Itera-
tion Backlog, the work effort is considered to be committed work for the cur-
rent Iteration. 

Methodology: A process which guides a development team as it creates a work 
product.  

Metadata: Data that further defines other data. For example, say you own 20 
clothes-washers. On a database, you may keep data about each of your clothes-
washers like hours out of service per month, capacity of the machine, gallons of 
water per use, and money collected per day etc. 

Opportunity Cost: Occasionally, selecting one course of action precludes 
taking up other activities. The activities you can no longer take action on are 
the “cost” in opportunity cost. 

Parking Lot (a ceremony): This ceremony immediately follows the Daily 
Standup. All pressing issues are to be brought up and discussed until they are re-
solved or actionable. It is 15 minutes long; so people have to choose carefully what 
to talk about and how long they talk for. Items that do not fit into the 15-minute 
time slot can be moved to their own meeting forum later in the near future 
(Comment: most texts do not refer to the Parking Lot as a ceremony yet). 

Pivot UUser Story: The establishment of a User Story that is of average size. 
When Story Pointing, all items that undergo Story Point are given an estimate 
relative to this User Story. 

ProductOwner: The  person who: 

• Works to understand the needs, pains, and desires of the ultimate 
consumer of the value of an application. 

• Expresses the needs of this community in words that are in User 
Story format. 

• Populates most User Stories on to the Backlog. 
• Prioritizes User Stories on the Backlog. 
• Accepts the Work-Product that is created based on User Story’s 

“ask.” 
• Assists in creating Acceptance Criteria and Test Cases. 
• Answers questions relating to any aspect of a User Story. 

Project: A nonrepetitive, well-defined, time-boxed, and finite effort to meet 
the documented needs of a stakeholder community and is unique to the per-
forming organization (This definition is from an unpublished work of Brian 
Vanderjack’s © 2007, used with permission). 

  



64 MANAGING PROJECTS EFFECTIVELY USING AGILE SCRUM 

Project Charter: Identifies the high-level deliverable of a project. It is signed 
by an executive with enough powers to: 

• Protect the project team from external adversity and company politics. 
• Push-needed initiatives related to the project. 
• Be a friendly escalation point when a team has an issue it cannot 

react to. 
• Maintain interest in the effort with other vitally needed executives. 
• Keep track of project via reports supplied by the ScrumMaster 

project manager. 
• Understand what the organization actually needs to get done. 

It is to have enough information to start and keep the project going, but 
not so much that it proves to be an obstacle. The Epic User Story should direct-
ly flow from this document. 

Ready: This is a flag (AKA indicator) on each User Story in the ALCM. Its 
presence indicates a User Story that has been successfully groomed, and it is 
“ready” to be selected into an Iteration.  

Requirement: A description of a feature, function, or process related to an 
application. Typically these are grouped together in a meaningful narrative 
called a “requirements document.”  

Retrospective (an Agile Ceremony): It is a formal meeting scheduled at the 
end of each Iteration. All members of the AgileScrumTeam meet together and 
formally determine what went well and what did not go so good during the past 
Iteration. If the team agrees to try to fix an issue shared during a retrospective, 
then a User Story is to be created to ensure that the item is not forgotten. 

Story Point: An early estimate applied to a User Story that is simply a representa-
tion of relative size. Typically the estimate is based on a simplified Fibonacci Se-
quence (1,2,3,5,8,13,21…) or tee-shirt size (XS, S, M, L, XL). Also see Velocity. 

Task: A special case of the User Story. It is what the developers and testers create 
to support their specific work. It is the decomposition of a User Story, and it is 
not decomposed by itself. This is where effort hours—that is, hours-on-task—are 
logged. This entity does not necessarily follow the User Story format. 

Team Building: A method used to increase trust, communication, and produc-
tivity amongst team members through artificially amplifying the intensity and 
duration of collaboration on a predefined activity across a relatively short duration 
of time. The typical team building method is to perform a shared activity.  

Test Plans: A description of one or more input values or conditions into a 
program, application, or system. The input(s) trigger(s) a behavior. This is the 
description of the input(s) and the expected behavior(s).  

Time-Box: When a team is committed to starting and ending an activity at an 
agreed-upon time. 



 GLOSSARY 65 

User: The ultimate customer(s) of the functionality of the computer applica-
tion. They are typically the ones whose wants and needs are addressed by the 
ProductOwner writing User Stories. 

User Story: A statement that is very similar to a requirement. It is written in 
this format: “As a,” “I want,” and “So that.” User Stories are prioritized and 
reside in the “Backlog” or “Iteration Backlog.” Metadata associated with the 
User Story also includes release, need-by data, who has ownership etc. 

User Story Backlog: See “Backlog.” 

Velocity: The total number of Story Points that an AgileScrumTeam agrees to 
work on during an Iteration while maintaining a sustainable pace.  

Vision: A view of the future as held by the leader(s) of an organization. When 
correctly employed, all assets of the company are to be in full support of ad-
vancing the cause. 

Visioning: The process of turning User-Needs/Requirements into User Stories 
for immediate placement on the Backlog. If the priority is high enough, the 
User Stories will be moved to an Iteration Backlog. When first entered into the 
Backlog, they are neither sized nor prioritized. Little or no metadata will be 
present when entered. 

Vision Meeting (a ceremony): This ceremony can take place at any time, and 
as often as is necessary, to capture wants and needs in the form of User Stories. 
When there is enough known about the request to build a User Story, a new 
entry is placed on the backlog. 

Waterfall: This is the predecessor of AgileScrum. It is characterized by a pre-
dominantly linear approach to completing projects.  

Work Breakdown Structure (WBS): Looks like an organization chart or an 
outline. When in an organization-chart format, the top node identifies the pro-
ject objective. The project objective is repeatedly decomposed into smaller pro-
ject objectives. The “terminal nodes of a WBS” is the work package; these are 
what a project manager manages too. There can be many levels in a WBS. 
Work packages are the most narrowly defined items on the WBS, and they 
inhabit the lowest, most detailed level. 

Work-product: It is the result of an effort to meet a requirement. 

  



 

 



 

 

Index 

Adherence, ScrumMasters behaviors, 
46–47 

AgileManifesto.org., 3 
Agile Scrum 

Backlog Grooming, 15–17 
ceremonies, 27–29 
create user stories, 15 
development of, 4 
formulating an example, 2–3 
introduction, 11 
iterations, 17–21 
IT industry background, 3–4 
opportunities, 15 
role of risk, 55–60 
teams grow over time in use of, 25 
value of, 1–2 
vision ceremony, 11–15 
working example of, 4–9 

Agile Scrum Iteration Cycle, 17–21 
Agile Scrum team 

composition, 43–47 
DevelopmentTeam and TestTeam, 

48–53 
expectations of, 50–51 
joining preexisting, 48–49 
ProductOwner, 47 
team building, 52–53 
trust on, 49–50 

Algorithms, definition of, 14 
Application Life Cycle Management 

(ALCM), 21, 37 
“As a”, parts of User Story, 26–27 
Avatars, 52 
 
Backlog Grooming, 15–17 
Brain storming, 57 
BuildTeam, 4 

Backlog Grooming, 15–16 
composition of, 48–53 

Tasks, 33 
visioning process for, 12 

Burn down chart, 33 
make of, 34–37 
use of, 37 
warning of, 37–38 

 
Ceremonies, 25, 27–29 

that support iteration, 30–32 
Child User Story, 23 
Classical project management, risk 

from, 55–60 
Communicator, ScrumMasters 

behavior, 46 
Competitive pressure, 14 
 
Daily standup, 21 

ceremony that support iteration, 
30–32 

Defects 
definition of, 14 
during warrantee period, 20 

Demo, to ProductOwner, 19 
Done, definition of, 19 
“Done–Done”, definition of, 21 
Duration 

Agile Scrum risks for, 55 
definition of, 17, 34 
in Story Point format, 29 

 
Effort, definition of, 34 
Environment test, iteration process, 

18–19 
Epic Level User Stories, 15 
Epics, definition of, 22 
Executive pet projects, 14 
 
Fail fast system, 20 
Fishbone, modified, 57 
 



68 INDEX 

 

Grooming ceremony, activities for, 
16–17 

 
Hawthorne Effect, 10 
 
Industry trends, airlines rely on, 13 
Innovation, 14 
Iteration 

in Agile Scrum, 17–21 
ceremonies in relationship to, 28–29 
planning (ceremony), 8, 18 

“I want”, parts of User Story, 27 
 
Knee-jerk reaction, 14 
 
Legal mandates, 13–14 
 
Metadata, 16 

attachment to User Story, 6 
for risks, 57–60 
Story Points with, 33 

Modified fishbone, 57 
On Becoming a Leader (2003), 49–50 
 
Organizational vision, for 

ProductOwner, 12 
 
Perfect Burn Down Line, 34–37 
Pivot, 29 
ProductOwner, 2 

activities during Grooming 
Ceremony, 16–17 

Agile Scrum team, 47 
create User Stories, 15 
demo to, 19 
organizational vision for, 12 
requirements for project in User 

Story, 6–8 
Visioning Ceremony, 11–12 

Project Charter, 5, 19, 22 
Public good, 14 
 
Risk Register, 56 
 

ScrumMaster, 2 
activities during Grooming 

Ceremony, 16–17 
behaviors of, 46–47 
roles of, 44–45 
Story Points to User stories, 29 

Scrum-of-Scrum ceremonies, 44 
Social contract, 19 

ScrumMaster responsibility, 50–51 
“So that”, parts of User Story, 27 
Story Pointing, idea of, 29–33 
 
Team-building method, 52–53 
TestTeam 

code declaration for, 19 
environment test for, 18–19 

3D printer, innovation in, 14 
 
Understanding, ScrumMasters 

behaviors, 46 
User Stories, 1 

explanation of three parts of, 26–27 
Story Points for, 29 
templates for, 15, 26 
unit test in, 18 

 
Velocity, 33 
Vision, definition of, 12 
Visioning process, 12 
 
Work Breakdown Structure (WBS), 18 



OTHER TITLES IN THE PORTFOLIO AND PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT COLLECTION

Timothy Kloppenborg, Editor

Business Expert Press has over 30 collections in business subjects such as finance,  

marketing strategy, sustainability, public relations, economics, accounting, corporate 

communications, and many others. For more information about all our collections, please  

visit www. businessexpertpress.com/collections.

Announcing the Business Expert Press Digital Library
Concise e-books business students need for classroom and research

This book can also be purchased in an e-book collection by your library as

• a one-time purchase,

• that is owned forever,

• allows for simultaneous readers,

• has no restrictions on printing, and

• can be downloaded as PDFs from within the library community.

Our digital library collections are a great solution to beat the rising cost of textbooks. e-books 

can be loaded into their course management systems or onto student ’s  e-book readers.

The Business Expert Press digital libraries are very affordable, with no obligation to buy in future 

years. For more information, please visit www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians.  To set up a trail

in the United States, please contact sales@businessexpertpress.com.

•  Strategic Leadership of Portfolio and Project Management by Timothy J. Kloppenborg 
(Xavier University and Laurence J. Laning)

•  Project Strategy and Strategic Portfolio Management: A Primer by William H. A. Johnson 
(Pennsylvania State University) and Diane Parente (Pennsylvania State University)

•  The Power of Design-Build: A Guide to Effective Design-Build Project Delivery Using the 
SAFEDB-Methodology by Sherif Hashem 

•  Information Systems Project Management by David Olson (University of Nebraska)

•  Leveraging Business Analysis for Project Success by Vicki James

•  Project Portfolio Management: A Model for Improved Decision-Making by Clive noch 

•  Project Management Essentials by Kathryn Wells and Timothy J. Kloppenborg

E





The Agile Edge
Managing Projects 
Effectively Using Agile 
Scrum

Brian Vanderjack

Portfolio and 
Project Management Collection
Timothy J. Kloppenborg, Editor

TH
E A

G
ILE ED

G
E

V
A

N
D

ER
JA

C
K

The Agile Edge
Managing Projects Effectively Using 
Agile Scrum
Brian Vanderjack
This concise book is an effective source for understanding Agile 

Scrum development; why we use it and how it works.  It will 

explain how work gets done in manageable iterations (sprints) 

and the team meetings that keep work on track (ceremonies).  

Also, since risk is a constant threat to any team-based project, 

managing risk in an Agile Scrum environment is specifi cally 

discussed.

This book is for:

• New Agile Scrum team members. 

• Team leaders - this book describes the foundation of Agile 

Scrum, which can save time getting team members on the 

same page.

• Trainer/Educator of Agile Scrum - this book clearly defi nes 

Agile Scrum in a structured way so that students can learn 

how to effectively serve on an Agile team to improve their 

marketability.

If you need to know Agile Scrum, this book will show you how 

to own it.

Brian Vanderjack, PMP®, MBA, is committed to training 

professionals to implement change.  He builds his skills through 

working full-time as a ScrumMaster, Agile Scrum Trainer, and 

Agile coach at a Fortune® 20 company. He also has more than 

15 years of project management experience. He shares his 

knowledge through:

• Teaching Agile Scrum and PMP® test preparation as the 

Principle Trainer at PMHighway LLC. 

• Regularly speaking at IBM®, PMI® Chapters and AT&T®

• Being published in international trade journals

• Teaching team building at University of Phoenix

His awards include “Excellence in Project Management” from 

AT&T, and “Faculty of the Year” from UoP.

E-Mail: Brian@TheAgileEdge.net

Portfolio and 
Project Management Collection
Timothy J. Kloppenborg, Editor

For further information, a 
free trial, or to order, contact: 
sales@businessexpertpress.com

www.businessexpertpress.com/librarians

THE BUSINESS 
EXPERT PRESS
DIGITAL LIBRARIES

EBOOKS FOR 
BUSINESS STUDENTS
Curriculum-oriented, born-
digital books for advanced 
business students, written 
by academic thought 
leaders who translate  real-
world business experience 
into course readings and 
reference materials for 
students expecting to tackle 
management and leadership 
challenges during their 
professional careers.

POLICIES BUILT 
BY LIBRARIANS
• Unlimited simultaneous 

usage
• Unrestricted downloading 

and printing
• Perpetual access for a 

one-time fee
• No platform or 

maintenance fees
• Free MARC records
• No license to execute

The Digital Libraries are a 
comprehensive, cost-eff ective 
way to deliver practical 
treatments of important 
business issues to every 
student and faculty member. 


	Cover
	The Agile Edge: Managing Projects Effectively Using Agile Scrum
	Contents
	Foreword
	Disclaimer
	Readability Tips
	CHAPTER 1: A Fast Look at an Agile Scrum Project
	CHAPTER 2: How Agile Scrum Works
	CHAPTER 3: The System that Supports the Process
	CHAPTER 4: The Agile Scrum Team
	CHAPTER 5: A Look at Risk from Classical Project Management
	Glossary
	Index
	Ad Page
	Cover



